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IMPORTANT INFORMATION – PLEASE READ BEFORE USE
CAUTION
Federal (USA) Law restricts this device to sale by or on the order of a physician.
INDICATION
The StabiliT® Introducer is indicated for percutaneous access to bone.
DESCRIPTION
The StabiliT Introducer is indicated for percutaneous access to bone and consists of a cannula with either a trocar or bevel tip 
stylet. The Introducer cannula is 3.6mm in outer diameter. See the chart below for the device length.

Device Working Length

StabiliT Introducer (Short) 10 cm

StabiliT Introducer (Long) 12 cm
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Working Length

WARNINGS
1. This device should only be used by qualified physicians with training in the clinical procedure in which it is being used. 

Always use fluoroscopic guidance to avoid patient injury.
2. For safe use of the StabiliT Introducer, the physician should have specific training, experience, and thorough familiarity 

with the use and application of this product.
3. It is essential to maintain strict sterile technique during all phases of handling and use of this product. The product is 

sterilized by Ethylene Oxide. Do not use if package is opened or damaged.
4. Dispose of used product per Local, State and Federal Blood borne pathogen controls including Biohazard sharps 

container and disposal procedures.
5. Do NOT use this product in dense bone; device damage resulting in patient injury may occur. Breakage of the device may 

require intervention or retrieval.
6. The Introducer Stylet should be inserted and engaged with the Working Cannula during Introducer removal or 

manipulation.
7. For single patient use only. Do not reuse, reprocess or resterilize. Reuse, reprocessing or resterilization may compromise 

the structural integrity of the device and/or lead to device failure which, in turn, may result in patient injury, illness or 
death. Reuse, reprocessing or resterilization may also create a risk of contamination of the device and/or cause patient 
infection or cross-infection, including, but not limited to, the transmission of infectious disease(s) from one patient to 
another. Contamination of the device may lead to injury, illness or death of the patient.

PRECAUTIONS
1. It is important to read the Instructions For Use and these precautions prior to device operation.
2. Use the StabiliT Introducer prior to Use By Date noted on the package to verify no damage has occurred.
3. Physicians using the StabiliT Introducer should be familiar with the physiology and pathology of the selected anatomy, 

and be trained in the performance of the chosen surgical technique.
4. The StabiliT Introducer should be manipulated only while under fluoroscopic observation with radiographic equipment 

that provides high quality images.
ADVERSE EVENTS
Adverse events potentially associated with use of the device include:

• Nerve injury including puncture of the cord or nerve roots potentially resulting in radiculopathy, paresis or paralysis
• Embolism
• Hemorrhage 
• Hemothorax or pneumothorax
• Hematoma
• Infection including deep or superficial wound infection
• Pain
• Unintended puncture wounds including vascular puncture and dural tear 
• Fracture

DIRECTIONS FOR USE
1. Make a skin incision over the selected area for access. Using fluoroscopic imaging guidance, manually advance the 

StabiliT Introducer to the selected bone surface checking AP/Lateral images to confirm proper placement. Do not 
advance the cannula without the stylet fully inserted into the cannula. 

2. While holding the cannula in place, turn the stylet counter-clockwise to release and remove it from the cannula. The 
cannula is now ready to accept other instrumentation.

NOTE: Markings on the cannula may be used as reference markers only, they are not intended to replace the use of 
fluoroscopic observation.
 
SYMBOL GLOSSARY

SYMBOL DESIGNATION SYMBOL DESIGNATION

Caution: Consult accompanying documents. 
Read instructions prior to use. Catalog Number

Use By: YYYY-MM-DD Single Use Device, DO NOT REUSE

Do not resterilize Do not use if package is damaged

Sterilized using Ethylene Oxide Bevel Tip

Keep away from sunlight Trocar Tip

Keep dry Caution: Federal (USA) law restricts this device to 
sale by or on the order of a physician

Lot Number
For electronic copy scan QR code or go to  
www.merit.com/ifu and enter IFU ID Number. For 
printed copy, call U.S.A or E.U Customer Service.

HOW SUPPLIED
The StabiliT Introducer is supplied sterile in a peel-open package. The device is sterilized using Ethylene Oxide and is intended 
for single use only. Do not resterilize. Do not use if the package is open or damaged. Notify manufacturer if damaged. 
STORAGE & HANDLING
Handle with care. Store in original packaging in a clean, cool, and dry location. Avoid extreme humidity and temperature.

INFORMATIONS IMPORTANTES - VEUILLEZ LES LIRE AVANT L’UTILISATION
MISE EN GARDE
La législation fédérale des États-Unis stipule que ce produit ne doit être vendu que par ou sur ordonnance d'un médecin.
INDICATION
L’introducteur StabiliT® est indiqué pour l’accès percutané aux os.
DESCRIPTION
L’introducteur StabiliT est indiqué pour l’accès percutané aux os et se compose d’une canule équipée soit d'un trocart, soit 
d’un stylet à pointe biseautée. Le diamètre extérieur de la canule de l’introducteur est de 3,6 mm. Voir le tableau ci-dessous 
pour connaître la longueur du dispositif.

Dispositif Longueur utile

Introducteur StabiliT (court) 10 cm

Introducteur StabiliT (long) 12 cm
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Longueur utile

AVERTISSEMENTS
1. Ce dispositif doit exclusivement être utilisé par des médecins qualifiés formés pour la procédure clinique dans laquelle il 

est utilisé. Utilisez toujours le guidage fluoroscopique afin d’éviter de blesser le patient.
2. Pour utiliser l’introducteur StabiliT en toute sécurité, le médecin doit posséder une formation spécifique, une expérience 

et doit être parfaitement familiarisé avec l'utilisation et l'application de ce produit.
3. Il est indispensable de conserver une technique stérile stricte pendant toutes les phases de manipulation et d’utilisation 

de ce produit. Le produit est stérilisé à l’oxyde d’éthylène. Ne pas utiliser si l'emballage est ouvert ou endommagé.
4. Éliminer le produit usagé conformément aux contrôles locaux, nationaux et fédéraux des pathogènes à diffusion 

hématogène, notamment un collecteur pour objets pointus et tranchants présentant un risque biologique et les 
procédures de mise au rebut.

5. Ne PAS utiliser ce produit dans les os denses ; cela risquerait d’endommager le dispositif et d’occasionner une lésion chez 
le patient. Une rupture du dispositif peut nécessiter une intervention pour sa récupération.

6. Le stylet introducteur doit être inséré et engagé à l’aide de la canule de travail pendant le retrait ou la manipulation de 
l’introducteur.

7. Destiné à un usage unique. Ne pas réutiliser, ne pas retraiter, ne pas restériliser. La réutilisation, le retraitement ou la 
restérilisation risqueraient de compromettre l’intégrité structurelle du dispositif et/ou de provoquer une défaillance qui, 
à son tour, pourrait provoquer une blessure, une maladie, voire le décès du patient. La réutilisation, le retraitement ou la 
restérilisation pourraient également générer un risque de contamination du dispositif et/ou provoquer une infection ou 
une infection croisée du patient, y compris, sans s’y limiter, la transmission de maladie(s) infectieuse(s) d’un patient à un 
autre. La contamination du dispositif pourrait provoquer une blessure, une maladie, voire le décès du patient. 

PRÉCAUTIONS
1. Il est important de lire le mode d'emploi et les présentes précautions avant d'utiliser le dispositif.
2. Utiliser l’introducteur StabiliT avant la date « À utiliser avant le » indiquée sur l'emballage et vérifier que le produit ne 

présente aucun dommage.
3. Les médecins utilisant l’introducteur StabiliT doivent connaître parfaitement la physiologie et la pathologie de 

l’anatomie concernée et doivent être formés à la réalisation de la technique chirurgicale choisie.
4. L’introducteur StabiliT doit uniquement être manipulé sous le guidage par imagerie fluoroscopique de l’équipement 

radiographique, qui donne des images de haute qualité.
ÉVÉNEMENTS INDÉSIRABLES
Les effets indésirables potentiels associés à l'utilisation du dispositif incluent :

• Une lésion nerveuse incluant une perforation de la moelle ou des racines nerveuses pouvant entraîner une 
radiculopathie, une parésie ou une paralysie

• Embolie
• Hémorragie 
• Un hémothorax ou un pneumothorax
• Hématome
• Une infection y compris une infection de plaie profonde ou superficielle
• Douleur
• Des blessures accidentelles par perforation y compris une perforation vasculaire et une déchirure de la dure-mère 
• Fracture

MODE D'EMPLOI
1. Effectuez une incision cutanée au-dessus de la zone sélectionnée pour y accéder. Sous guidage par imagerie 

fluoroscopique, poussez manuellement l’introducteur StabiliT jusqu’à la surface osseuse sélectionnée en vérifiant les 
images de face et latérales pour confirmer que le positionnement est correct. Ne poussez pas la canule si le stylet n’est 
pas entièrement inséré dans la canule. 

2. Tout en maintenant la canule en place, tournez le stylet dans le sens inverse des aiguilles d’une montre pour le libérer et 
le retirer de la canule. La canule peut maintenant recevoir d’autres instruments.

REMARQUE : Les repères sur la canule ne peuvent être utilisés qu’en tant que marqueurs de référence, ils ne sont pas destinés 
à remplacer l’utilisation de l’observation fluoroscopique.

GLOSSAIRE DES SYMBOLES

 SYMBOLE DÉSIGNATION SYMBOLE DÉSIGNATION

Mise en garde : consulter les documents 
connexes. Lire les instructions avant toute 
utilisation.

Numéro de référence

Date limite d'utilisation : AAAA-MM-JJ Utilisation unique, NE PAS RÉUTILISER

Ne pas restériliser Ne pas utiliser si l’emballage est endommagé

Stérilisé à l'oxyde d'éthylène Pointe en biseau

Tenir à l'écart de la lumière du soleil Pointe en trocart

Conserver au sec
Mise en garde : La législation fédérale des 
États-Unis stipule que ce produit ne doit être 
vendu que par ou sur ordonnance d'un médecin

Numéro de lot

Pour une version électronique, scannez le code 
QR, ou rendez-vous à l'adresse  
www.merit.com/ifu et saisissez l'identification 
du mode d'emploi électronique. Pour un 
exemplaire papier, appelez le service clientèle 
américain ou européen

CONDITIONNEMENT
L’introducteur StabiliT est fourni stérile dans un emballage pelable. Le dispositif est stérilisé à l’oxyde d’éthylène et destiné 
à un usage unique. Ne pas restériliser. Ne pas utiliser si l'emballage est ouvert ou endommagé. Informer le fabricant de tout 
dommage. 
STOCKAGE ET MANIPULATION
Manipulez avec soin. Conservez dans l'emballage original dans un endroit propre, frais et sec. Évitez les conditions extrêmes 
d’humidité et de température.

INFORMAÇÃO IMPORTANTE – LER ANTES DE UTILIZAR
ATENÇÃO
A lei federal (EUA) restringe a venda deste dispositivo por ou segundo a prescrição de um clínico.
INDICAÇÃO
O Introdutor StabiliT® está indicado para o acesso percutâneo ao osso.
DESCRIÇÃO
O Introdutor StabiliT está indicado para o acesso percutâneo ao osso e consiste numa cânula com um estilete com ponta em 
bisel ou trocar. A cânula do Introdutor tem 3,6 mm de diâmetro externo. Consulte a tabela abaixo apresentada para obter 
informações sobre o comprimento do dispositivo.

Dispositivo Comprimento de Trabalho

Introdutor StabiliT (Curto) 10 cm

Introdutor StabiliT (Longo) 12 cm
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Comprimento de 
Trabalho

ADVERTÊNCIAS
1. Este dispositivo deve ser utilizado unicamente por médicos qualificados com formação no procedimento clínico no qual 

está a ser utilizado. Utilize sempre orientação fluoroscópica para evitar lesões no paciente.
2. Para uma utilização segura do Introdutor StabiliT, o médico deve ter formação específica, experiência e estar 

familiarizado com a utilização e aplicação deste produto.
3. É essencial manter uma técnica estéril rigorosa durante todas as fases de manuseamento e utilização deste produto. O 

produto é esterilizado por Óxido de Etileno. Não utilize se a embalagem estiver aberta ou danificada.
4. Elimine o produto utilizado de acordo com os controlos locais, regionais e nacionais de controlo patogénico de infeções 

transmitidas por via sanguínea, incluindo os procedimentos de eliminação e contentores para material médico cortante 
com risco biológico.

5. NÃO utilize este produto em osso denso; o dispositivo pode ficar danificado e tal pode provocar ferimentos no paciente. 
A avaria do dispositivo pode requerer uma intervenção ou remoção.

6. O Estilete do Introdutor deve ser introduzido e ativado com a Cânula de Trabalho durante a remoção ou manipulação 
do Introdutor.

7. Apenas para uso num único paciente. Não reutilize, não reprocesse nem volte a esterilizar. A reutilização, 
reprocessamento, ou nova esterilização poderão comprometer a integridade estrutural do dispositivo e/ou levar à 
falha do mesmo, o que, por sua vez, poderá resultar em lesões para o paciente, doença ou morte. Uma reutilização, 
reprocessamento ou nova esterilização poderá também criar um risco de contaminação do dispositivo e/ou provocar 
uma infeção cruzada ou uma infeção do paciente, incluindo, mas não só, a transmissão de doença(s) infeciosa(s) de um 
paciente para outro. A contaminação do dispositivo poderá provocar danos físicos, doença ou a morte do paciente.

PRECAUÇÕES
1. É importante ler as Instruções de Utilização e estas precauções antes da operação do dispositivo.
2. Utilize o Introdutor StabiliT antes do Prazo de Validade indicado na embalagem para assegurar que não ocorreram danos.
3. Os médicos que utilizam o Introdutor StabiliT devem estar familiarizados com a fisiologia e patologia da anatomia 

selecionada e ter formação na execução da técnica cirúrgica escolhida.
4. O Introdutor StabiliT deve ser manipulado unicamente durante observação fluoroscópica com equipamento 

radiográfico que forneça imagens de alta qualidade.
EVENTOS ADVERSOS
Os eventos adversos potencialmente associados à utilização do dispositivo incluem:

• Lesão do nervo incluindo punção do cordão ou das raízes do nervo resultando em radiculopatia, paresia ou paralisia
• Embolia
• Hemorragia 
• Hemotórax ou pneumotórax
• Hematoma
• Infeção, incluindo infeção da ferida superficial ou profunda
• Dor
• Feridas de punção não intencionais, incluindo punção vascular e rasgo dural 
• Fratura

INSTRUÇÕES DE UTILIZAÇÃO
1. Faça uma incisão na pele sobre a área selecionada para acesso. Utilizando orientação fluoroscópica, avance 

manualmente o Introdutor StabiliT para a superfície do osso selecionada verificando as imagens Ântero-posteriores/
Laterais para confirmar a colocação adequada. Não avance a cânula sem o estilete totalmente inserido na cânula. 

2. Mantendo a cânula em posição, rode o estilete para a esquerda para o libertar e remover da cânula. A cânula está agora 
pronta para receber quaisquer outros instrumentos.

NOTA: As marcas na cânula devem ser utilizadas apenas como marcadores de referência. Elas não se destinam a substituir a 
utilização da observação fluoroscópica.

GLOSSÁRIO DE SÍMBOLOS

SÍMBOLO DESIGNAÇÃO SÍMBOLO DESIGNAÇÃO

Atenção: Consulte os documentos anexos. 
Leia as instruções antes da utilização. Número de catálogo

Prazo de validade: AAAA-MM-DD Dispositivo de utilização única, NÃO REUTILIZAR

Não volte a esterilizar Não utilize caso a embalagem esteja danificada

Esterilizado com óxido de etileno Ponta Bisel

Manter afastado da luz solar Ponta Trocar

Manter seco
Atenção: A lei federal (EUA) restringe a venda 
deste dispositivo por ou segundo a prescrição 
de um clínico

Número de lote

Para obter uma cópia eletrónica, faça a leitura 
do código QR ou aceda a www.merit.com/ifu 
e introduza a ID de IFU. Para obter uma cópia 
impressa, contacte o Serviço de Apoio ao Cliente 
dos EUA ou da UE.

FORMA DE APRESENTAÇÃO DO PRODUTO
O Introdutor StabiliT é fornecido esterilizado numa embalagem destacável. O dispositivo é esterilizado com óxido de 
etileno, destinando-se a utilização única. Não reesterilize. Não utilize se a embalagem estiver aberta ou danificada. Notifique  
o fabricante no caso de danos. 
ARMAZENAMENTO E MANUSEAMENTO
Manuseie com cuidado. Armazene na embalagem de origem em local seco, fresco e limpo. Evite temperaturas e humidades 
extremas.

INFORMACIÓN IMPORTANTE - LEER ANTES DE USAR
PRECAUCIÓN
La legislación federal de los Estados Unidos solo autoriza la venta de este dispositivo a través de un médico o por orden de este.
INDICACIONES
El introductor StabiliT® está indicado para el acceso percutáneo al hueso.
DESCRIPCIÓN
El introductor StabiliT está indicado para el acceso percutáneo al hueso y consiste en una cánula con un estilete con punta 
trocar o biselada. La cánula del introductor tiene 3,6 mm de diámetro exterior. Consulte la siguiente tabla para ver la longitud 
del dispositivo.

Dispositivo Longitud útil

Introductor StabiliT (corto) 10 cm

Introductor StabiliT (largo) 12 cm
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Longitud útil

ADVERTENCIAS
1. Este dispositivo solo debe ser utilizado por médicos calificados con la debida capacitación en procedimientos clínicos 

para los cuales está indicado. Use siempre guía fluoroscópica para evitar lesiones en el paciente.
2. Para usar el introductor StabiliT de manera segura, el médico debe recibir capacitación específica, tener experiencia y 

estar completamente familiarizado con el uso y la aplicación de este producto.
3. Es esencial mantener una técnica estéril estricta durante todas las etapas de manipulación y uso de este producto. El 

producto se esteriliza con óxido de etileno. No utilizar si el envase está abierto o dañado.
4. El producto usado debe desecharse de acuerdo con los reglamentos locales, estatales y federales de control de agentes 

patógenos transmitidos por la sangre, que incluyen procedimientos de desecho y retención de objetos afilados o 
punzantes con riesgo biológico.

5. NO use este producto en hueso denso. Si el dispositivo está dañado, podrían ocasionarse lesiones en el paciente. La 
rotura del dispositivo podría exigir un procedimiento de intervención o recuperación.

6. El estilete del introductor debe colocarse y conectarse con la cánula de trabajo durante la extracción o manipulación 
del introductor.

7. Para usar solo una vez. No volver a utilizar, procesar ni esterilizar. Volver a utilizar, procesar o esterilizar el dispositivo 
podría  comprometer la integridad estructural del dispositivo o podría ocurrir una falla que, a su vez, podría provocar 
lesiones, enfermedades o la muerte del paciente. Volver a utilizar, procesar o esterilizar el dispositivo también podría 
producir riesgos de contaminación del dispositivo y ocasionar infección o infecciones cruzadas en el paciente, incluidas, 
entre otras posibilidades, la transmisión de enfermedades contagiosas de un paciente a otro. La contaminación del 
dispositivo puede causar lesiones, enfermedades o la muerte del paciente.

PRECAUCIONES
1. Es importante leer las instrucciones de uso y estas precauciones antes de usar el dispositivo.
2. Use el introductor StabiliT antes de la fecha de vencimiento que se indica en el paquete para verificar que no haya daños.
3. Los médicos que usen el introductor StabiliT deben estar familiarizados con la fisiología y patología de la anatomía 

seleccionada y deben estar capacitados para realizar la técnica quirúrgica seleccionada.
4. El introductor StabiliT debe manipularse bajo observación fluoroscópica con equipos radiográficos que proporcionen 

imágenes de alta calidad.
EFECTOS ADVERSOS
Los efectos adversos posiblemente asociados con el uso del dispositivo incluyen:

• Lesiones nerviosas, como punción de la médula o las raíces nerviosas, que podrían ocasionar radiculopatía, paresia 
o parálisis

• Embolia 
• Hemorragia 
• Hemotórax o neumotórax
• Hematoma
• Infecciones, incluidas infecciones profundas o superficiales de la herida
• Dolor
• Heridas por punción involuntarias, como punción vascular y desgarro dural 
• Fractura

INSTRUCCIONES DE USO
1. Realice una incisión en la piel sobre el área seleccionada para el acceso. Con guía fluoroscópica por imágenes, coloque 

manualmente el introductor StabiliT en la superficie ósea seleccionada y verifique las imágenes AP/laterales para 
confirmar la correcta colocación. No haga avanzar la cánula si el estilete no está bien colocado dentro de ella. 

2. Mientras sostiene la cánula en el lugar, gire el estilete en sentido antihorario para soltarlo y retirarlo de la cánula. La 
cánula está lista para aceptar otro instrumento.

NOTA: Las marcas en la cánula pueden usarse como marcas de referencia solamente, su propósito no es reemplazar el uso 
de la observación fluoroscópica.

GLOSARIO DE SÍMBOLOS

SÍMBOLO DESIGNACIÓN SÍMBOLO DESIGNACIÓN

Precaución: Consultar los documentos adjuntos. 
Leer las instrucciones antes de usar el producto. Número de catálogo

Fecha de vencimiento: DD-MM-AAAA Para un solo uso únicamente, NO REUTILIZAR

No volver a esterilizar No utilizar si el envase está dañado

Esterilizado con óxido de etileno Punta de bisel

Mantener alejado de la luz solar Punta de trocar

Mantener seco

Precaución: La legislación federal de los 
Estados Unidos solo autoriza la venta de 
este dispositivo a través de un médico o por 
orden de este.

Número de lote

Para obtener una copia electrónica, escanear 
el código QR o visitar la página  
www.merit.com/ifu e introducir el número 
de ID de las Instrucciones de uso (IFU). Para 
obtener una copia impresa, llamar al Servicio 
de atención al cliente en los Estados Unidos 
o la UE.

PRESENTACIÓN
El introductor StabiliT se proporciona estéril en un envase para abrir. El dispositivo se esteriliza con óxido de etileno  
y está diseñado para un solo uso. No volver a esterilizar. No utilizar si el envase está abierto o dañado. Si se observan daños, 
comunicarse con el fabricante. 
ALMACENAMIENTO Y MANIPULACIÓN
Manipular el dispositivo con cuidado. Almacenar el dispositivo en su envase original, en un lugar limpio, fresco y seco. Evitar 
la humedad y la temperatura extremas.

INFORMAZIONI IMPORTANTI - DA LEGGERE PRIMA DELL’USO
ATTENZIONE
La legge federale (USA) limita la vendita di questo dispositivo ai soli medici o dietro prescrizione medica.
INDICAZIONE
L’introduttore StabiliT® è indicato per l’accesso percutaneo all’osso.
DESCRIZIONE
L’introduttore StabiliT è indicato per l’accesso percutaneo all’osso ed è costituito da una cannula con un mandrino a punta 
trocar o bevel. La cannula dell’introduttore ha un diametro esterno di 3,6 mm. Consultare la tabella seguente per le lunghezze 
dei dispositivi.

Dispositivo Lunghezza di lavoro

Introduttore StabiliT (corto) 10 cm

Introduttore StabiliT (lungo) 12 cm
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Lunghezza di lavoro

AVVERTENZE
1. Questo dispositivo deve essere utilizzato solo da medici qualificati con formazione nella procedura clinica nella quale 

viene usato. Utilizzare sempre una guida fluoroscopica per evitare di provocare lesioni al paziente.
2. Per un utilizzo sicuro dell’introduttore StabiliT, il medico deve avere specifica formazione, esperienza e completa 

familiarità con l’uso e l’applicazione di questo prodotto.
3. È essenziale mantenere una tecnica rigorosamente sterile durante tutte le fasi d’uso e maneggiamento di questo 

prodotto. Il prodotto è stato sterilizzato con ossido di etilene. Non utilizzare se la confezione è aperta o danneggiata.
4. Smaltire il prodotto usato secondo le direttive locali, statali e federali per gli agenti patogeni del sangue, inclusi 

contenitori per oggetti taglienti a rischio biologico e procedure di smaltimento.
5. NON usare questo prodotto in osso denso, in quanto può verificarsi un danneggiamento del dispositivo e causare lesioni 

al paziente. La rottura del dispositivo potrebbe richiedere un intervento di recupero.
6. Il mandrino dell’introduttore deve essere inserito e innestato alla cannula di lavoro durante la rimozione o manipolazione 

dell’introduttore.
7. Esclusivamente monopaziente. Non riutilizzare, ritrattare o risterilizzare. Il riutilizzo, il ritrattamento o la risterilizzazione 

possono compromettere l’integrità strutturale del dispositivo e/o causarne il malfunzionamento che, a sua volta, 
potrebbe provocare lesioni, malattie o la morte del paziente. Il riutilizzo, il ritrattamento o la risterilizzazione possono 
anche rappresentare un rischio di contaminazione del dispositivo e/o causare infezioni o infezioni incrociate del 
paziente, inclusa, ma non limitata a, la trasmissione di malattie infettive da un paziente all’altro. La contaminazione del 
dispositivo può provocare lesioni, malattie o la morte del paziente.

PRECAUZIONI
1. È importante leggere le istruzioni per l'uso e queste precauzioni prima di impiegare il dispositivo.
2. Utilizzare l’introduttore StabiliT prima della data di scadenza riportata sulla confezione e verificare che il prodotto non 

sia danneggiato.
3. I medici che utilizzano l’introduttore StabiliT devono conoscere la fisiologia e la patologia dell’anatomia in questione e 

possedere un’adeguata formazione in merito all'esecuzione della tecnica chirurgica scelta.
4. L’introduttore StabiliT deve essere impiegato solamente sotto osservazione fluoroscopica utilizzando apparecchi 

radiografici in grado di fornire immagini di alta qualità.
EFFETTI COLLATERALI
Gli effetti collaterali potenzialmente associati all’uso del dispositivo includono:

• Lesioni nervose inclusa la puntura del midollo o delle radici nervose che potrebbero comportare radicolopatia, 
paresi o paralisi

• Embolia
• Emorragia 
• Emotorace o pneumotorace
• Ematoma
• Infezione, inclusa infezione superficiale o profonda della ferita
• Dolore
• Ferite da puntura involontaria inclusa puntura vascolare e lacerazione durale 
• Frattura

INDICAZIONI PER L'USO
1. Praticare un’incisione della pelle sopra l'area selezionata per l’accesso. Utilizzando una guida fluoroscopica tramite 

imaging, far avanzare manualmente l’introduttore StabiliT verso la superficie dell’osso selezionato verificando le 
immagini laterali/antero-posteriori (AP) per confermare il corretto posizionamento. Non far avanzare la cannula senza 
che il mandrino sia completamente inserito al suo interno. 

2. Tenendo la cannula in posizione, ruotare il mandrino in senso antiorario per rilasciarlo e rimuoverlo dalla cannula. La 
cannula è ora pronta per l’inserimento di altri strumenti.

NOTA: le marcature sulla cannula possono essere usate solo come contrassegni di riferimento poiché non sostituiscono l’uso 
dell’osservazione fluoroscopica.

GLOSSARIO DEI SIMBOLI

SIMBOLO DESIGNAZIONE SIMBOLO DESIGNAZIONE

Attenzione: consultare la documentazione 
allegata. Leggere le istruzioni prima dell'uso. Numero di catalogo

Data di scadenza: AAAA-MM-GG Dispositivo monouso, NON RIUTILIZZARE

Non risterilizzare Non utilizzare se la confezione è danneggiata

Sterilizzato con ossido di etilene Punta bevel

Tenere lontano dalla luce del sole Punta trocar

Conservare al riparo dall'umidità
Attenzione: la legge federale (USA) limita la 
vendita di questo dispositivo ai soli medici o 
dietro prescrizione medica.

Numero di lotto

Per una copia elettronica, eseguire la scansione 
del codice QR oppure visitare il sito  
www.merit.com/ifu e immettere il numero ID 
delle istruzioni per l’uso. Per una copia stampata, 
contattare il Servizio clienti negli Stati Uniti o 
nell’Unione Europea.

FORMATO DI VENDITA
L’introduttore StabiliT è fornito sterile in una confezione con apertura a strappo. Il dispositivo viene sterilizzato mediante 
ossido di etilene ed è destinato ad un unico utilizzo. Non risterilizzare. Non utilizzare se la confezione è aperta o danneggiata. 
Se danneggiata informare il produttore. 
CONSERVAZIONE E MANEGGIAMENTO
Maneggiare con attenzione. Conservare nell’imballaggio originale in un luogo pulito, fresco e asciutto. Evitare temperature 
e umidità estreme.

INFORMAÇÕES IMPORTANTES – LEIA ANTES DE USAR
ATENÇÃO
Leis federais dos EUA determinam que este dispositivo só pode ser vendido por médicos ou sob prescrição médica.
INDICAÇÃO
O introdutor StabiliT® é indicado para acesso percutâneo ao osso.
DESCRIÇÃO
O introdutor StabiliT é indicado para acesso percutâneo ao osso e compreende uma cânula com um estilete com ponta 
em bisel ou trocarte. A cânula introdutória tem um diâmetro externo de 3,6 mm. Consulte o quadro abaixo para saber o 
comprimento do dispositivo.

Dispositivo Comprimento de trabalho

Introdutor StabiliT (curto) 10 cm

Introdutor StabiliT (longo) 12 cm
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Comprimento de 
Trabalho

ADVERTÊNCIAS
1. Este dispositivo deve ser usado apenas por médicos qualificados com treinamento no procedimento clínico no qual está 

sendo usado. Sempre use orientação fluoroscópica para evitar lesões ao paciente.
2. Para usar o introdutor StabiliT com segurança, o médico deve ter treinamento específico, experiência e total 

familiaridade com o uso e a aplicação deste produto.
3. É essencial manter uma rigorosa técnica estéril durante todas as fases de manuseio e uso deste produto. O produto é 

esterilizado por óxido de etileno. Não utilize se a embalagem estiver aberta ou danificada.
4. Descarte o produto usado de acordo com as legislações locais, estaduais e federais referentes a agentes patogênicos 

transmitidos pelo sangue, incluindo procedimentos para descarte e recipientes para objetos pontiagudos com risco biológico.
5. NÃO use este produto em ossos densos; o dispositivo pode ser danificado, resultando em ferimentos ao paciente. A 

quebra do dispositivo pode exigir intervenção ou sua recuperação.
6. O estilete do introdutor deve ser inserido e encaixado com a cânula de trabalho durante a remoção ou manipulação 

do introdutor.
7. Para uso por apenas um paciente. Não reutilize, não reprocesse nem reesterilize. A reutilização, o reprocessamento 

ou a reesterilização podem comprometer a integridade estrutural do dispositivo e/ou levar à falha do dispositivo, o 
que, por sua vez, pode resultar em lesões físicas, doença ou morte do paciente. A reutilização, o reprocessamento ou 
a reesterilização poderão também criar o risco de contaminação do dispositivo e/ou provocar infecção no paciente ou 
infecção cruzada, incluindo, mas não se limitando a, transmissão de doença(s) infecciosa(s) de um paciente para outro. A 
contaminação do dispositivo pode causar ferimentos, doença ou morte do paciente.

PRECAUÇÕES
1. É importante ler as instruções de uso e estas precauções antes de operar o dispositivo.
2. Use o introdutor StabiliT antes da data de validade indicada na embalagem para se certificar de que não ocorreu 

nenhum dano.
3. Os médicos que usam o introdutor StabiliT devem estar familiarizados com a fisiologia e a patologia da anatomia 

selecionada e ter o devido treinamento de como realizar a técnica cirúrgica escolhida.
4. O introdutor StabiliT deve ser manipulado apenas sob observação fluoroscópica com equipamentos radiográficos que 

forneçam imagens de alta qualidade.
EVENTOS ADVERSOS
Eventos adversos potencialmente associados ao uso do dispositivo incluem:

• Lesão no nervo incluindo punção de raízes nervosas ou medulares, resultando potencialmente em radiculopatia, 
paresia ou paralisia

• Embolia
• Hemorragia 
• Hemotórax ou pneumotórax
• Hematoma
• Infecção incluindo infecção profunda ou superficial de feridas
• Dor
• Feridas por punção não intencional, incluindo punção vascular e laceração dural 
• Fratura

ORIENTAÇÕES DE USO
1. Faça uma incisão na pele da área selecionada para o acesso. Usando a orientação da imagem fluoroscópica, avance 

manualmente o introdutor StabiliT até a superfície óssea escolhida, verificando as imagens anteroposteriores/laterais 
para confirmar a colocação adequada. Não avance a cânula sem que o estilete esteja completamente inserido nela. 

2. Enquanto segura a cânula no lugar, gire o estilete no sentido anti-horário para soltá-lo e remova-o da cânula. A cânula 
estará então pronta para aceitar outros instrumentos.

NOTA: As marcações na cânula devem ser usadas somente como marcadores de referência. O objetivo delas não é substituir 
o uso da observação fluoroscópica.

GLOSSÁRIO DE SÍMBOLOS

SÍMBOLO DESIGNAÇÃO SÍMBOLO DESIGNAÇÃO

Atenção: Consulte os documentos anexos. Leia 
as instruções antes do uso. Número de catálogo

Usar até: AAAA-MM-DD Dispositivo para uso único, NÃO REUTILIZAR

Não reesterilize Não use se a embalagem estiver danificada.

Esterilizado com óxido de etileno Ponta do bisel

Mantenha protegido contra exposição à luz 
solar Ponta do trocarte

Mantenha seco
Atenção: Leis federais dos EUA determinam 
que este dispositivo só pode ser vendido por 
médicos ou sob prescrição médica.

Número do lote

Para obter uma cópia eletrônica, faça a leitura 
do código QR, ou acesse www.merit.com/ifu e 
digite o número da ID de IFU. Para obter uma 
cópia impressa, telefone para o Serviço de 
Atendimento ao Cliente dos EUA ou da UE.

FORNECIMENTO
A embalagem do introdutor StabiliT é fornecida em condição estéril em uma embalagem do tipo peel-open. O dispositivo é 
esterilizado por com óxido de etileno e deve ser usado apenas uma vez. Não reesterilize. Não utilize se a embalagem estiver 
aberta ou danificada. Informe ao fabricante se estiver danificada. 
ARMAZENAMENTO E MANUSEIO
Manuseie com cuidado. Armazene em embalagem original em um local limpo, fresco e seco. Evite umidade e temperatura 
extremas.

WICHTIGE INFORMATION – BITTE VOR GEBRAUCH LESEN
VORSICHT
Nach US-amerikanischem Bundesrecht darf dieses Gerät nur von einem Arzt oder auf eine ärztliche Anordnung hin verkauft 
werden.
ANWENDUNG
Die StabiliT® Einführhilfe ist für den perkutanen Zugang zum Knochen vorgesehen.
BESCHREIBUNG
Die StabiliT Einführhilfe ist für den perkutanen Zugang zum Knochen vorgesehen und besteht aus einer Kanüle mit entweder 
einem Trokar oder einem Mandrin mit einer Schrägspitze. Die Kanüle der Einführhilfe hat einen Außendurchmesser von 
3,6 mm. Die Gerätelängen finden Sie in der untenstehenden Tabelle.

Vorrichtung Arbeitslänge

StabiliT Einführhilfe (kurz) 10 cm

StabiliT Einführhilfe (lang) 12 cm
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Arbeitslänge

WARNUNGEN
1. Dieses Gerät sollte nur von qualifizierten und entsprechend mit dem klinischen Einsatz des Geräts geschulten Ärzten 

verwendet werden. Verwenden Sie zur Vermeidung von Patientenverletzungen immer die fluoroskopische Führung.
2. Für den sicheren Gebrauch des StabiliT Introducers sollte der Arzt über spezielle Schulung, Erfahrung und Vertrautheit 

im Gebrauch und in der Anwendung dieses Produkts verfügen.
3. Eine strikte Einhaltung steriler Methoden während aller Phasen der Handhabung und Verwendung dieses Produkts ist unbedingt 

erforderlich. Dieses Produkt wurde mit Ethylenoxid sterilisiert. Nicht verwenden, wenn die Packung geöffnet oder beschädigt ist.
4. Entsorgen Sie das gebrauchte Produkt gemäß Vorschriften auf lokaler, Landes- und Bundesebene für durch Blut 

übertragene Krankheitserreger, einschließlich durchstichsicherer Behälter für medizinischen Sondermüll und 
entsprechenden Abfallentsorgungsprozeduren.

5. Verwenden Sie dieses Gerät NICHT bei dichtem Knochen; das Gerät kann beschädigt werden, was zu einer Verletzung des 
Patienten führen kann. Eine Beschädigung des Geräts kann Gegenmaßnahmen oder eine Rückholung erforderlich machen.

6. Der Einführhilfen-Mandrin sollte während der Entfernung oder der Handhabung des Introducers mit der Arbeitskanüle 
eingeführt und in Eingriff gebracht werden.

7. Zur Verwendung bei nur einem Patienten. Nicht wiederverwenden, wiederaufbereiten oder erneut sterilisieren. Eine 
Wiederverwendung, Wiederaufbereitung oder erneute Sterilisation beeinträchtigt u. U. die strukturelle Integrität des Geräts und/
oder kann ein Versagen des Geräts verursachen, was wiederum zu Verletzung, Erkrankung oder Tod des Patienten führen kann. 
Eine Wiederverwendung, Wiederaufbereitung oder Resterilisation kann das Risiko der Kontamination des Geräts in sich bergen 
und/oder eine Infektion des Patienten bzw. Kreuzinfektion zur Folge haben, u. a. die Übertragung von Infektionskrankheiten von 
einem Patienten auf den anderen. Eine Kontamination des Geräts kann zu Verletzung, Erkrankung oder Tod des Patienten führen.

VORSICHTSMASSNAHMEN
1. Es ist wichtig, diese Gebrauchsanweisung und diese Vorsichtsmaßnahmen vor der Inbetriebnahme des Gerätes zu lesen.
2. Verwenden Sie die StabiliT Einführhilfe vor dem auf der Verpackung angegebenen Verfallsdatum, um sicherzustellen, 

dass keine Beschädigungen aufgetreten sind.
3. Ärzte, die die StabiliT Einführhilfe verwenden, sollten mit der Physiologie und Pathologie der gewählten Anatomie 

vertraut und in der Durchführung der gewählten Operationstechnik geschult sein.
4. Die StabiliT Einführhilfe sollte nur unter fluoroskopischer Beobachtung mit radiographischer Ausrüstung, die 

hochqualitative Bilder liefert, bewegt werden.
UNERWÜNSCHTE EREIGNISSE
Unerwünschte und potentiell mit der Verwendung des Geräts in Verbindung stehende Ereignisse umfassen:

• Nervenverletzungen, darunter Durchstich des Nervenstrangs oder der Nervenwurzeln, führen potentiell zu 
Radikulopathie, Parese oder Paralyse

• Embolie
• Blutungen 
• Hämothorax oder Pneumothorax
• Hämatom
• Infektion, darunter tiefe oder oberflächliche Wundinfektion
• Schmerz
• Unbeabsichtigtes Durchstechen von Wunden, einschließlich Venenpunktur und Duralsackreißen 
• Fraktur

ANWENDUNGSHINWEISE
1. Machen Sie eine Hautinzision über dem ausgewählten Bereich, um sich Zugang zu verschaffen. Schieben Sie die StabiliT 

Einführhilfe unter fluoroskopischer Bildgebungsführung manuell zu der ausgewählten Knochenoberfläche und prüfen 
Sie dabei die AP/lateralen Bilder, um sich von einer sachgemäßen Platzierung zu vergewissern. Schieben Sie die Kanüle 
nicht vor, ohne den Mandrin vollständig in die Kanüle eingeführt zu haben. 

2. Drehen Sie den Mandrin gegen den Uhrzeigersinn und entfernen Sie es aus der Kanüle, während Sie die Kanüle in 
Position halten. Die Kanüle ist nun für die Aufnahme anderer Instrumente bereit.

HINWEIS: Markierungen auf der Kanüle dienen lediglich als Referenzmarkierungen und ersetzen nicht die Anwendung 
fluoroskopischer Überwachung.

SYMBOLGLOSSAR

 SYMBOL ERKLÄRUNG SYMBOL ERKLÄRUNG

Vorsicht: Begleitdokumente beachten. Vor der 
Verwendung die Gebrauchsanweisung lesen. Katalognummer

Verfallsdatum: JJJJ-MM-TT Nur für den Einmalgebrauch/NICHT 
WIEDERVERWENDEN

Nicht erneut sterilisieren Nicht verwenden, wenn die Packung 
beschädigt ist

Sterilisiert mit Ethylenoxid Schrägspitze

Vor Sonne schützen Trokarspitze

Trocken lagern
Vorsicht: Nach US-amerikanischem Bundesrecht 
darf dieses Gerät nur von einem Arzt oder auf eine 
ärztliche Anordnung hin abgegeben werden.

Chargennummer

Scannen Sie für eine elektronische Kopie den 
QR-Code, oder rufen Sie die Website  
www.merit.com/ifu auf und geben dort die IFU-
ID-Nummer ein. Eine gedruckte Kopie können 
Sie telefonisch beim Kundendienst für die USA 
oder Europa anfordern.

LIEFERFORM
Die StabiliT Einführhilfe wird in steriler Form in einer Aufreißverpackung geliefert. Das Gerät wurde mit Ethylenoxid sterilisiert 
und ist für den Einmalgebrauch bestimmt. Nicht erneut sterilisieren. Verwenden Sie das Produkt nicht, wenn die Packung 
angebrochen oder beschädigt ist. Benachrichtigen Sie den Hersteller, wenn sie beschädigt ist. 
AUFBEWAHRUNG UND HANDHABUNG
Vorsichtig handhaben. In Originalverpackung an einem sauberen, kühlen und trockenen Ort lagern. Hohe Feuchtigkeit und 
Temperatur vermeiden.

BELANGRIJKE INFORMATIE - LEES DIT VOORDAT U HET PRODUCT GEBRUIKT
LET OP
Onder de federale wetgeving van de Verenigde Staten mag dit instrument alleen worden verkocht op voorschrift van een arts.
INDICATIE
De StabiliT®-introducer is geïndiceerd voor percutane toegang tot bot.
BESCHRIJVING
De StabiliT-introducer is geïndiceerd voor percutane toegang tot bot en bestaat uit een canule met een trocartstilet of 
een stilet met schuine tip. De buitendiameter van de introducercanule is 3,6mm. Zie de onderstaande tabel voor 
instrumentlengtes.

Instrument Werklengte

StabiliT-introducer (kort) 10 cm

StabiliT-introducer (lang) 12 cm
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Werklengte

WAARSCHUWINGEN
1. Dit instrument mag alleen worden gebruikt door gekwalificeerde artsen die zijn getraind in de klinische ingreep 

waarvoor het instrument wordt gebruikt. Gebruik altijd fluorescopische beeldgeleiding tijdens de ingreep om letsel 
bij de patiënt te vermijden.

2. Voor een veilig gebruik van de StabiliT-introducer, moet de arts beschikken over specifieke training en ervaring en moet 
deze grondig vertrouwd zijn met het gebruik van dit product.

3. Het is van essentieel belang strikte steriele techniek te handhaven tijdens alle fases waarin dit product wordt gehanteerd 
en gebruikt. Het product is gesteriliseerd met ethyleenoxide. Niet gebruiken als de verpakking geopend of beschadigd is.

4. Voer het gebruikte instrument af volgens de richtlijnen van uw locatie of die van de overheid inzake door bloed 
overgebrachte ziekteverwekkers, inclusief de procedures met betrekking tot speciale containers voor biologisch 
gevaarlijk scherp afval en verwijdering.

5. Gebruik dit product NIET in dicht bot; het instrument kan beschadigd raken, met letsel bij de patiënt als gevolg. Als het 
instrument breekt, zou een ingreep of verwijdering nodig zouden kunnen zijn.

6. De introducerstilet dient tijdens verwijdering of manipulatie van de introducer in de werkcanule te zijn ingebracht en 
bevestigd.

7. Uitsluitend voor gebruik bij één patiënt. Niet hergebruiken, recycleren of opnieuw steriliseren. Hergebruik, recycleren 
of opnieuw steriliseren kan de structurele integriteit van het instrument in gevaar brengen en/of tot ontregeling van 
het instrument leiden, wat op zijn beurt kan resulteren in letsel, ziekte of dood van de patiënt. Hergebruik, recycleren of 
opnieuw steriliseren kan ook het risico inhouden dat het instrument verontreinigd raakt en/of dat patiëntbesmetting of 
kruisbesmetting ontstaat, inclusief maar niet beperkt tot de overdracht van besmettelijke ziekte(s) van de ene patiënt 
naar de andere. Verontreiniging van het instrument kan leiden tot letsel, ziekte of de dood van de patiënt.

VOORZORGSMAATREGELEN
1. Het is belangrijk dat u de gebruiksinstructies en deze voorzorgsmaatregelen leest voordat u het instrument gebruikt.
2. Gebruik de StabiliT-introducer vóór de uiterste gebruiksdatum die op de verpakking staat en controleer of het product 

niet beschadigd is.
3. Artsen die de StabiliT-introducer gebruiken, moeten vertrouwd zijn met de fysiologie en pathologie van de 

geselecteerde anatomie en moeten getraind zijn in het uitvoeren van de gekozen chirurgische techniek.
4. De StabiliT-introducer mag uitsluitend worden gemanipuleerd onder fluorescopische observatie met radiografische 

apparatuur die hoogwaardige beelden biedt.
BIJWERKINGEN
Bijwerkingen die gepaard kunnen gaan met het gebruik van het instrument, zijn onder meer:

• Zenuwletsel, inclusief punctie van het ruggenmerg of zenuwwortels, wat kan resulteren in radiculopathie, parese 
of verlamming

• Embolus
• Bloeding 
• Hemothorax of pneumothorax
• Hematoom
• Infectie, inclusief diepe of oppervlakkige wondinfectie
• Pijn
• Onbedoelde punctiewonden, inclusief vasculaire punctie en gaatjes in de durale zak 
• Fractuur

GEBRUIKSINSTRUCTIES
1. Maak een huidincisie boven het geselecteerde gebied voor toegang. Gebruik fluorescopische beeldgeleiding terwijl 

u de StabiliT-introducer handmatig inbrengt in het geselecteerde botoppervlak. Controleer hierbij de beelden vanaf 
anterior-posterior (AP) en laterale hoek om te bevestigen dat een en ander juist geplaatst is. Breng de canule niet in als 
de stilet zich niet volledig in de canule bevindt. 

2. Draai de stilet terwijl u de canule op één plaats houdt tegen de klok in om deze vrij te geven en uit de canule te 
verwijderen. De canule is nu klaar voor het inbrengen van instrumenten.

OPMERKING: Markeringen op de canule mogen uitsluitend als referentiemarkeringen worden gebruikt, het is niet de 
bedoeling dat ze het gebruik van fluorescopische observatie vervangen.

GEBRUIKTE SYMBOLEN

SYMBOOL BETEKENIS SYMBOOL BETEKENIS

Let op: Raadpleeg de begeleidende 
documentatie. Lees de instructies voor gebruik. Catalogusnummer

Gebruiken vóór: JJJJ-MM-DD Voor eenmalig gebruik / NIET HERGEBRUIKEN

Niet opnieuw steriliseren Niet te gebruiken als de verpakking is 
beschadigd

Gesteriliseerd met ethyleenoxide Schuine tip

Buiten bereik van zonlicht houden Trocart tip

Droog houden
Let op: Onder de federale wetgeving van de 
Verenigde Staten mag dit instrument alleen 
worden verkocht op voorschrift van een arts.

Partijnummer

Voor een elektronische kopie: scan de QR-
code of ga naar www.merit.com/ifu en typ het 
IFU ID-nummer. Voor een gedrukt exemplaar: 
bel de klantenservice in de VS of de EU.

HOE AANGELEVERD
De StabiliT-introducer wordt steriel aangeleverd in een verpakking die kan worden opengepeld. Het instrument is 
gesteriliseerd met behulp van ethyleenoxide en is uitsluitend bedoeld voor eenmalig gebruik. Niet opnieuw steriliseren. Niet 
gebruiken als de verpakking geopend of beschadigd is. Informeer de fabrikant in geval van beschadiging. 
OPSLAG EN HANTERING
Voorzichtig te werk gaan. Opslaan in oorspronkelijke verpakking in een schone, koele en droge locatie. Vermijd extreme 
luchtvochtigheid en temperaturen.

404715001MLP_006  ID 2023-01-24

Manufacturer: 
Merit Medical Systems, Inc.
1600 West Merit Parkway,
South Jordan, Utah 84095 U.S.A. 
1-801-253-1600 
U.S.A Customer Service 1-800-356-3748

Authorized Representative:
Merit Medical Ireland Ltd,
Parkmore Business Park West,
Galway, Ireland
EU Customer Service +31 43 358 82 22

www.merit.com

In t roductor

In t roducteur

In t rodutor

In t rodut tore

In t rodutor

Einführh i l fe



A N VÄ N D A R I N S T R U K T I O N E R

I N S T R U KC J A  U Ż Y T KO WA N I A

B R U G S A N V I S N I N G

N ÁV O D  K  P O U Ž I T Í

Ο Δ Η Γ Ί Ε Σ  Χ Ρ Η Σ Η Σ

И Н С Т Р У К Ц И И  З А  У П О Т Р Е Б А

K U L L A N M A  TA L İ M AT L A R I

H A S Z N Á L AT I  U TA S Í TÁ S

Swedish

Polish

Danish

Czech

Greek

Bulgarian

Turkish

Hungarian

VIKTIG INFORMATION – LÄS FÖRE ANVÄNDNING
VARNING
Enligt federal lag (i USA) får denna anordning endast säljas av eller på order av läkare.
INDIKATION
StabiliT® införare indikeras för perkutan åtkomst till ben.
BESKRIVNING
StabiliT införare indikeras för perkutan åtkomst till ben och består av en kanyl med antingen en trokarmandräng eller en 
mandräng med avfasad spets. Införingskanylen har en ytterdiameter på 3,6 mm. Se tabellen nedan för anordningens längd.

Anordning Arbetslängd

StabiliT införare (kort) 10 cm

StabiliT införare (lång) 12 cm
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Arbetslängd

VARNINGAR
1. Denna anordning bör endast användas av kvalificerade läkare som har erfarenhet av kliniska förfaranden där den 

används. Använd alltid fluoroskopisk vägledning för att undvika patientskador.
2. För att kunna använda StabiliT-införaren på säkert sätt bör läkaren ha särskild utbildning, erfarenhet och grundlig 

förtrogenhet med användning och tillämpning av denna produkt.
3. Det är av yttersta vikt att strikt steril teknik upprätthålls under alla faser där denna produkt hanteras. Denna produkt är 

steriliserad med etylenoxid. Använd inte om förpackningen är öppen eller skadad.
4. Kassera använd produkt enligt lokala, statliga och federala kontrollmekanismer för blodburna patogener, inklusive 

behållare för farligt stickande avfall och kasseringsförfaranden.
5. Använd EJ denna produkt i kompakta ben; detta kan leda till att anordningen skadas, vilket i sin tur kan orsaka 

patientskada. Om anordningen går sönder kan intervention eller hämtning bli nödvändig.
6. Införingsmandrängen ska föras in i arbetskanylen och vara sammankopplad med denna, när införaren avlägsnas eller 

manipuleras.
7. Enbart avsedd för användning på en enda patient. Får ej återanvändas, ombearbetas eller omsteriliseras. 

Återanvändning, ombearbetning eller omsterilisering kan skada anordningens strukturella integritet och/eller leda till 
fel på anordningen, vilket i sin tur kan leda till att patienten skadas, insjuknar eller avlider.

FÖRSIKTIGHETSÅTGÄRDER
1. Det är viktigt att läsa användningsinstruktionerna och dessa försiktighetsåtgärder innan anordningen används.
2. Använd StabiliT införare före datumet för senaste användning som finns angivet på förpackningen för att bekräfta att 

ingen skada har uppkommit.
3. Läkare som använder StabiliT införare bör vara förtrogna med den valda anatomins fysiologi och patologi, samt vara 

utbildade i genomförandet av den valda kirurgiska tekniken.
4. StabiliT införare bör endast manipuleras under f luoroskopisk observation med radiografisk utrustning som 

tillhandahåller bilder av hög kvalitet.
KOMPLIKATIONER
Biverkningar som möjligen kan vara förknippade med användning av anordningen inkluderar:

• Nervskador, inklusive punktering av ryggmärgen eller nervrötter, som eventuellt kan resultera i radikulopati, pares 
eller förlamning.

• Emboli
• Blödning 
• Hemothorax eller lungkollaps
• Hematom
• Infektion, inklusive djupa eller ytliga sårinfektioner
• Smärta
• Oavsiktliga punkteringssår, inklusive kärlpunktur och dural reva 
• Fraktur

ANVÄNDNINGSINSTRUKTIONER
1. Gör ett snitt i huden över det valda området för åtkomst. Använd fluoroskopisk avbildningsvägledning för att manuellt 

föra fram StabiliT-införaren till den valda benytan, medan du kontrollerar AP/laterala bilder för att bekräfta korrekt 
placering. För inte fram kanylen utan att mandrängen är helt införd i kanylen. 

2. Medan du håller kanylen på plats, vrid mandrängen moturs för att lösgöra den och avlägsna den från kanylen. Kanylen 
är nu redo att acceptera andra instrument.

OBS! Markeringarna på kanylen får endast användas som referensmarkeringar, och är inte avsedda att ersätta användningen 
av fluoroskopisk observation.

SYMBOLORDLISTA

 SYMBOL BETECKNING SYMBOL BETECKNING

Försiktighet: Konsultera medföljande 
dokument. Läs instruktionerna före 
användning.

Katalognummer

Använd senast: ÅÅÅÅ-MM-DD Endast för engångsanvändning, ÅTERANVÄND EJ.

Får ej omsteriliseras Använd ej om förpackningen har skadats.

Steriliserad med etylenoxid Avfasad spets

Utsätt inte för solljus Trokar spets

Ska hållas torr
Försiktighet: Enligt federal lag (i USA) får denna 
anordning endast säljas av eller på order av 
läkare.

Partinummer

För en elektronisk kopia, skanna QR-koden 
eller gå till www.merit.com/ifu och ange 
bruksanvisningens ID-nummer. För en tryckt 
kopia, ring kundtjänsten i USA eller EU.

HUR SKER LEVERANSEN?
StabiliT införare levereras i sterilt skick, i en förpackning med avdragbart hölje. Anordningen är steriliserad med etenoxid och 
endast avsedd för engångsbruk. Får ej omsteriliseras. Använd ej om förpackningen är öppen eller skadad. Informera tillverkaren 
om den är skadad. 
HANTERING OCH FÖRVARING
Hanteras varsamt. Förvara produkten i originalförpackningen på en ren, sval och torr plats. Undvik extrem fukt och 
temperatur.

VIGTIG INFORMATION – LÆS INDEN BRUGTAGNING
FORSIGTIG
Ifølge amerikansk (USA) lovgivning må denne anordning kun sælges eller ordineres af en læge.
INDIKATION
StabiliT®-indføringsinstrumentet er indiceret til perkutan adgang til knogler.
BESKRIVELSE
StabiliT-indføringsinstrumentet er indiceret til perkutan adgang til knogler og består af en kanyle med enten en trokar eller stilet 
med skråspids. Indføringskanylen har en udvendig diameter på 3,6 mm. Anordningens længde er anført i tabellen nedenfor.

Anordning Arbejdslængde

StabiliT-indføringsinstrument (kort) 10 cm

StabiliT-indføringsinstrument (lang) 12 cm
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Arbejdslængde

ADVARSLER:
1. Denne anordning bør kun bruges af kvalificerede læger, der er trænet i den kliniske procedure, hvori den anvendes. Brug 

altid fluoroskopisk vejledning for at undgå patientskade.
2. Lægen skal have specifik oplæring, erfaring og grundigt kendskab til brugen og håndteringen af dette produkt for at 

kunne anvende StabiliT-indføringsinstrumentet sikkert.
3. Det er vigtigt at opretholde en streng steril teknik under alle faser af håndtering og brug af dette produkt. Produktet er 

steriliseret med ethylenoxid. Må ikke anvendes, hvis emballagen er brudt eller beskadiget.
4. Bortskaf det brugte produkt i henhold til lokale, statslige og nationale regler for kontrol med blodoverførte patogener, 

herunder beholder til miljøfarlige skarpe genstande og bortskaffelsesprocedurer.
5. Produktet må IKKE anvendes på kraftige knogler, da dette kan resultere i beskadigelse af anordningen, hvilket kan 

medføre patientskade. Brud på anordningen kan kræve intervention eller udtagning.
6. Indføringsstiletten bør være indsat og sat fast i arbejdskanylen under fjernelse eller manipulation af indføringsinstrumentet.
7. Til brug på én patient. Må ikke genbruges, genbehandles eller gensteriliseres. Genbrug, genbehandling eller gensterilisering 

kan kompromittere anordningens strukturelle integritet og/eller føre til anordningsfejl, som kan resultere i patientskade, 
-sygdom eller -død. Genbrug, genbehandling eller gensterilisering kan også medføre risiko for kontaminering af 
anordningen og/eller forårsage patientinfektion eller krydsinfektion, herunder, men ikke begrænset til, overførsel af 
smitsomme sygdomme fra patient til patient. Kontaminering af anordningen kan medføre patientskade, -sygdom eller -død.

FORHOLDSREGLER
1. Det er vigtigt at læse brugsanvisningen og disse forholdsregler inden anordningen tages i brug.
2. Brug StabiliT-indføringsinstrumentet før sidste anvendelsesdato, som er angivet på pakken, for at bekræfte, at den ikke 

er blevet beskadiget.
3. Læger, der bruger StabiliT-indføringsinstrumentet, bør være bekendt med den valgte anatomis fysiologi og patologi, og 

skal være oplært i udførelsen af den valgte kirurgiske teknik.
4. StabiliT-indføringsinstrumentet bør kun manipuleres under fluoroskopisk observation med radiografisk udstyr, der 

producerer billeder af høj kvalitet.
KOMPLIKATIONER
Komplikationer, der potentielt er forbundet med brug af anordningen, omfatter:

• Nerveskade, herunder punktur af nervestreng eller nerverødder, der potentielt kan resultere i radikulopati, parese 
eller lammelse

• Embolisme
• Blødning 
• Hæmothorax eller pneumothorax
• Hæmatom
• Infektion, herunder dyb eller overfladisk sårinfektion
• Smerte
• Utilsigtede stiklæsioner, herunder karpunktur og durarift
• Fraktur

BRUGSVEJLEDNING
1. Foretag en hudincision over det valgte område for at opnå adgang. Ved hjælp af fluoroskopisk vejledning føres  

StabiliT-indføringsinstrumentet manuelt frem til den valgte knogleoverflade, mens AP/Lateral-billeder kontrolleres for 
at bekræfte korrekt placering. Undlad at fremføre kanylen, hvis stiletten ikke er helt indsat i kanylen.

2. Drej stiletten mod uret for at løsne den, mens kanylen holdes på plads, og tag derefter stiletten ud af kanylen. Kanylen er 
nu klar til at blive brugt med anden instrumentering.

BEMÆRK: Markeringerne på kanylen må kun bruges som referencepunkter, da de ikke er beregnet til at erstatte brugen af 
fluoroskopisk observation.

SYMBOLFORKLARING

SYMBOL BETEGNELSE SYMBOL BETEGNELSE

Forsigtig: Læs den medfølgende 
dokumentation. Læs anvisningerne før brug. Katalognummer

Sidste anvendelsesdato: ÅÅÅÅ-MM-DD Kun til engangsbrug, MÅ IKKE GENBRUGES

Må ikke gensteriliseres Må ikke anvendes, hvis emballagen er 
beskadiget

Steriliseret med ethylenoxid Skråspids

Må ikke udsættes for direkte sollys Trokarspids

Opbevares tørt
Forsigtig: Ifølge amerikansk (USA) lovgivning 
må denne anordning kun sælges eller ordineres 
af en læge.

Partinummer

Scan QR-koden for at modtage en elektronisk 
kopi, eller besøg www.merit.com/ifu og indtast 
IFU ID-nummeret. Ring til kundeservice i USA 
eller EU for at modtage en trykt kopi.

LEVERING
StabiliT-indføringsinstrumentet leveres sterilt i en oplukkelig pakke. Anordningen er steriliseret med ethylenoxid og er kun 
beregnet til engangsbrug. Må ikke gensteriliseres. Må ikke anvendes, hvis emballagen er brudt eller beskadiget. Informer 
producenten, hvis produktet er beskadiget.
OPBEVARING OG HÅNDTERING
Skal behandles meget forsigtigt. Opbevares i originalemballagen på et rent, køligt og tørt sted. Undgå ekstrem luftfugtighed 
eller temperatur.

DŮLEŽITÉ INFORMACE – PŘEČTĚTE SI PŘED POUŽITÍM
UPOZORNĚNÍ
Dle federálních zákonů USA si tento prostředek může koupit nebo objednat výhradně lékař.
INDIKACE
Zavaděč StabiliT® je určen k perkutánnímu přístupu ke kosti.
POPIS
Zaváděč StabiliT je určen pro perkutánní přístup ke kosti a sestává z kanyly s trokarovým nebo kuželovým hrotem. Vnější 
průměr kanyly zavaděče je 3,6mm. Délku zařízení naleznete v tabulce níže.

Prostředek Pracovní délka

Zavaděč StabiliT (krátký) 10 cm

Zavaděč StabiliT (dlouhý) 12 cm
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Pracovní délka

VAROVÁNÍ
1. Tento prostředek by měli používat pouze kvalifikovaní lékaři vyškolení v klinickém postupu, při kterém se používá. Vždy 

pracujte pod fluoroskopickou kontrolou, abyste pacienta neporanili.
2. Lékař by měl mít specifické školení, zkušenosti a důkladnou znalost práce s použitím tohoto výrobku, aby mohl 

bezpečně používat zavaděč StabiliT.
3. Během všech kroků manipulace a použití tohoto produktu dodržujte zásady striktní sterilní techniky. Produkt je 

sterilizován etylénoxidem. Nepoužívejte, pokud byl obal otevřen nebo je poškozený.
4. Likvidujte použité výrobky prostřednictvím místních, státních a federálních kontrol krví přenášených patogenů, včetně 

použití kontejneru pro ostrý nebezpečný biologický odpad a dodržování postupů likvidace.
5. NEPOUŽÍVEJTE tento výrobek pro hustou kost; Může dojít k poškození prostředku s následným poraněním pacienta. 

Pokud se prostředek zlomí, může být nutné provést intervenci nebo odstranění.
6. Stylet zavaděče by měl být vložen a zapojen do pracovní kanyly během odstraňování nebo manipulace se zavaděčem.
7. Určeno k použití pouze u jednoho pacienta. Zabraňte opakovanému použití, ošetření nebo sterilizaci. Opakované 

použití, ošetření nebo sterilizace může narušit strukturální celistvost zařízení nebo může vést k poruše zařízení  
s následkem poranění, nemoci nebo úmrtí pacienta. Opakované použití, zpracování nebo sterilizace mohou také 
představovat riziko kontaminace zařízení, případně pacientovi způsobit infekci či zkříženou infekci, mimo jiné včetně 
přenosu infekčních onemocnění z jednoho pacienta na druhého. Kontaminace zařízení může vést k poškození, nemoci 
nebo úmrtí pacienta.

BEZPEČNOSTNÍ OPATŘENÍ
1. Před použitím prostředku si prostudujte tento návod k použití a tato bezpečnostní opatření.
2. Používejte zavaděč StabiliT před datem spotřeby uvedeným na obalu a ujistěte se, že není poškozen.
3. Lékaři používající zavaděč StabiliT by měli znát fyziologii a patologii zvolené anatomické struktury a absolvovat školení 

zvolené chirurgické techniky.
4. Se zavaděčem StabiliT je nutné manipulovat výhradně pod fluoroskopickou kontrolou za použití radiografického 

zařízení poskytujícího snímky o vysoké kvalitě.
NEŽÁDOUCÍ ÚČINKY
Nežádoucí příhody potenciálně spojené s použitím prostředku:

• Poranění nervů, včetně propíchnutí míchy nebo nervových kořenů, což může potenciálně způsobit radikulopatii, 
parézu nebo paralýzu

• Embolie
• Krvácení 
• Hemothorax nebo pneumothorax
• Hematom
• Infekce, včetně infekce hluboké nebo povrchové rány
• Bolest
• Neúmyslné bodné rány, včetně probodnutí cévy a roztrhnutí dúry 
• Zlomenina

POKYNY K POUŽITÍ
1. Proveďte kožní řez nad oblastí zvolenou přístup. Pod vedením fluoroskopického zobrazování manuálně posuňte 

zavaděč StabiliT na povrch zvolené kostii a kontrolujte AP/Boční obraz, čímž potvrdíte správné umístění. Nezasouvejte 
kanylu bez plně zavedeného mandrénu. 

2. Držte kanylu na místě, uvolněte mandrén otočením proti směru hodinových ručiček a vytáhněte jej z kanyly. Kanyla je 
nyní připravena na zavedení jiných nástrojů.

POZNÁMKA: Označení na kanyle mohou být použita pouze jako referenční značky, nejsou určena jako náhrada za použití 
fluoroskopického pozorování.

REJSTŘÍK SYMBOLŮ

 SYMBOL OZNAČENÍ SYMBOL OZNAČENÍ

Upozornění: Prostudujte průvodní dokumenty. 
Před použitím si přečtěte návod. Katalogové číslo

Spotřebujte do: RRRR-MM-DD Pouze na jedno použití / NEPOUŽÍVEJTE 
OPAKOVANĚ

Neresterilizujte opakovaně Nepoužívejte, pokud došlo k poškození obalu

Sterilizováno etylenoxidem Kuželová špička

Chraňte před slunečním světlem Trokar špička

Uchovávejte v suchu
Upozornění: Dle federálních zákonů USA si 
tento prostředek může koupit nebo objednat 
výhradně lékař

Číslo šarže

Pro získání elektronické kopie naskenujte QR 
kód nebo jděte na www.merit.com/ifu a zadejte 
ID IFU. Pokud chcete tištěnou kopii, kontaktujte 
zákaznický servis v USA nebo EU.

ZPŮSOB DODÁNÍ
Zavaděč StabiliT je dodáván sterilní v balení, které je otevíratelné odloupnutím. Zařízení je sterilizováno pomocí ethylenoxidu 
a je určeno pouze pro jedno použití. Neresterilizujte. Nepoužívejte, je-li obal otevřen nebo poškozen. Při poškození informujte 
výrobce. 
SKLADOVÁNÍ A MANIPULACE
Manipulujte opatrně. Skladujte v původních obalech na čistém, chladném a suchém místě. Vyhněte se extrémní vlhkosti 
a teplotě.

WAŻNA INFORMACJA – PRZECZYTAĆ PRZED UŻYCIEM
UWAGA
Zgodnie z prawem federalnym Stanów Zjednoczonych niniejszy wyrób może być sprzedawany wyłącznie przez lekarza lub 
na zlecenie lekarza.
WSKAZANIA
Prowadnik StabiliT® jest przeznaczony do uzyskiwania przezskórnego dostępu do kości. 
OPIS
Prowadnik StabiliT jest przeznaczony do uzyskiwania przezskórnego dostępu do kości i składa się z kaniuli z trokarem lub 
końcówką mandrynu o szlifie skośnym. Średnica zewnętrzna kaniuli prowadnika wynosi 3,6mm. Długości robocze podano 
w tabeli poniżej.

Wyrób Długość robocza

Prowadnik StabiliT, krótki 10 cm

Prowadnik StabiliT, długi 12 cm
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Długość robocza

OSTRZEŻENIA:
1. Wyrobu mogą używać wyłącznie wykwalifikowani lekarze gruntownie przeszkoleni w zakresie wykonywania zabiegów 

klinicznych, do których wyrób jest przeznaczony. Zawsze należy przeprowadzać zabieg pod kontrolą fluoroskopową, 
aby zapobiec uszkodzeniu ciała pacjenta.

2. W celu zapewnienia bezpiecznego stosowania prowadnika StabiliT lekarz powinien odbyć stosowne szkolenie, mieć 
odpowiednie doświadczenie i być szczegółowo zaznajomiony ze stosowaniem tego produktu.

3. Na wszystkich etapach użytkowania tego produktu kluczowe znaczenie ma ścisłe przestrzeganie technik aseptycznych. 
Wyrób sterylizowano tlenkiem etylenu. Nie używać, jeśli opakowanie jest otwarte lub uszkodzone.

4. Zużyty produkt należy utylizować zgodnie z  lokalnymi, stanowymi i  federalnymi procedurami dotyczącymi 
zapobiegania zagrożeniom związanym z drobnoustrojami przenoszonymi przez krew, obejmującymi wykorzystanie 
pojemników na ostre odpady stanowiące zagrożenie biologiczne oraz z procedurami utylizacji takich odpadów.

5. Nie należy stosować tego produktu do uzyskania dostępu do gęstej tkanki kostnej; może dojść do uszkodzenia wyrobu, a 
to przyczynić się do wywołania obrażeń u pacjenta. Złamanie wyrobu może wiązać się z koniecznością przeprowadzenia 
zabiegu chirurgicznego w celu usunięcia jego odłamanej części.

6. Mandryn prowadnika należy wprowadzić i połączyć z roboczą kaniulą podczas usuwania lub operowania prowadnikiem.
7. Do stosowania wyłącznie u jednego pacjenta. Nie używać ponownie, nie przygotowywać do ponownego użycia ani nie 

sterylizować ponownie. Ponowne użycie, przygotowywanie do ponownego użycia lub ponowna sterylizacja mogą 
naruszyć strukturę przyrządu i/lub spowodować jego uszkodzenie, co z kolei może spowodować uraz, chorobę lub zgon 
pacjenta. Ponowne użycie, przygotowanie do ponownego użycia lub ponowna sterylizacja mogą także stwarzać ryzyko 
zanieczyszczenia przyrządu i/lub spowodować u pacjenta zakażenie lub zakażenie krzyżowe, m.in. przenoszenie chorób 
zakaźnych pomiędzy pacjentami. Zanieczyszczenie przyrządu może prowadzić do urazu, choroby lub zgonu pacjenta.

ŚRODKI OSTROŻNOŚCI
1. Przed użyciem produktu należy koniecznie przeczytać Instrukcję użytkowania i poniższe środki ostrożności.
2. Prowadnik StabiliT należy zużyć przed upływem daty ważności umieszczonej na opakowaniu, aby zweryfikować czy nie 

doszło do uszkodzenia wyrobu.
3. Lekarze korzystający z prowadnika StabiliT powinni być zaznajomieni z patofizjologią danej struktury anatomicznej oraz 

przejść szkolenie w wybranej technice chirurgicznej.
4. Prowadnikiem StabiliT można operować tylko pod kontrolą fluoroskopową z wykorzystaniem sprzętu radiologicznego 

zapewniającego obraz wysokiej jakości.
ZDARZENIA NIEPOŻĄDANE
Zdarzenia niepożądane potencjalnie związane z używaniem wyrobu obejmują:

• uszkodzenie nerwu, w tym przekłucie rdzenia lub korzeni nerwów, mogące prowadzić do radikulopatii, niedowładu 
lub paraliżu

• zator
• krwotok 
• krwiak opłucnej lub odma opłucnowa
• krwiak
• zakażenie, w tym powierzchowne lub głębokie zakażenie rany
• ból
• powstanie ran wskutek przypadkowego przekłucia, w tym przekłucie naczyń lub rozerwanie opony
• złamanie

INSTRUKCJE UŻYTKOWANIA
1. Wykonać nacięcie skóry w wybranym miejscu dostępu. Stosując kontrolę fluoroskopową wprowadzić prowadnik StabiliT 

ręcznie do wybranej powierzchni kostnej, monitorując za pomocą zdjęć w projekcji przednio-tylnej i bocznej, czy jego 
położenie jest prawidłowe. Nie wprowadzać kaniuli, jeśli cały mandryn nie jest w niej schowany. 

2. Utrzymując kaniulę w miejscu, obrócić mandryn w kierunku przeciwnym do ruchu wskazówek zegara, aby go odłączyć 
i wyjąć z kaniuli. W tym momencie można wprowadzać do kaniuli inne narzędzia.

UWAGA: oznaczenia na kaniuli mają charakter referencyjny i nie zastępują kontroli fluoroskopowej.

SŁOWNIK SYMBOLI

 SYMBOL OPIS SYMBOL OPIS

Przestroga: Należy zapoznać się z załączonymi 
dokumentami. Przed użyciem należy 
przeczytać instrukcje.

Numer katalogowy

Użyć przed: RRRR-MM-DD Wyrób jednorazowego użytku, NIE UŻYWAĆ 
PONOWNIE

Nie sterylizować ponownie Nie używać w przypadku uszkodzenia 
opakowania

Wysterylizowano tlenkiem etylenu Końcówka ścięta

Chronić przed światłem słonecznym Końcówka trokar

Chronić przed wilgocią

Przestroga: Zgodnie z prawem federalnym 
Stanów Zjednoczonych niniejszy wyrób może 
być sprzedawany wyłącznie przez lekarza lub na 
zlecenie lekarza.

Numer serii

Aby uzyskać dostęp do dokumentu 
elektronicznego, należy zeskanować kod 
QR lub wejść na stronę www.merit.com/ifu 
i wprowadzić numer ID instrukcji użytkowania. 
Aby uzyskać kopię drukowaną, należy zadzwonić 
do biura obsługi klienta w USA lub UE.

SPOSÓB DOSTARCZANIA
Prowadnik StabiliT jest dostarczany w stanie jałowym w opakowaniu otwieranym przez rozerwanie. Urządzenie zostało 
poddane sterylizacji za pomocą tlenku etylenu i jest przeznaczone wyłącznie do jednorazowego użytku. Nie sterylizować 
ponownie. Nie używać, jeśli opakowanie jest naruszone lub uszkodzone. Jeśli opakowanie jest uszkodzone, proszę 
powiadomić producenta. 
PRZECHOWYWANIE I OBSŁUGA
Z wyrobem należy obchodzić się ostrożnie. Przechowywać w oryginalnym opakowaniu w czystym, chłodnym i suchym 
miejscu. Unikać wysokich temperatur i dużej wilgotności.

ΣΗΜΑΝΤΊΚΕΣ ΠΛΗΡΟΦΟΡΊΕΣ – ΔΊΑΒΑΣΤΕ ΠΡΊΝ ΑΠΟ ΤΗ ΧΡΗΣΗ
ΠΡΟΣΟΧΗ
Η ομοσπονδιακή νομοθεσία των Η.Π.Α. επιτρέπει την πώληση της συγκεκριμένης συσκευής μόνο από ιατρό ή κατόπιν 
εντολής ιατρού.
ΕΝΔΕΊΞΗ ΧΡΗΣΗ
Η χρήση του εισαγωγέα StabiliT® ενδείκνυται για διαδερμική πρόσβαση σε οστά.
ΠΕΡΊΓΡΑΦΗ
Η χρήση του εισαγωγέα StabiliT® ενδείκνυται για διαδερμική πρόσβαση σε οστά και αποτελείται από έναν σωληνίσκο 
με τροκάρ ή στειλεό με λοξοτομημένο άκρο. Ο σωληνίσκος εισαγωγέα έχει εξωτερική διάμετρο 3,6mm. Ανατρέξτε στον 
παρακάτω πίνακα για το μήκος της συσκευής.

Συσκευή Ωφέλιμο μήκος

Εισαγωγέας StabiliT (κοντός) 10 cm

Εισαγωγέας StabiliT (μακρύς) 12 cm
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Ωφέλιμο μήκος

ΠΡΟΕΊΔΟΠΟΊΗΣΕΊΣ:
1. Αυτή η συσκευή πρέπει να χρησιμοποιείται μόνο από εξειδικευμένους ιατρούς με εκπαίδευση στην κλινική επέμβαση στην 

οποία χρησιμοποιείται. Χρησιμοποιείτε πάντα ακτινοσκοπική καθοδήγηση για την αποφυγή τραυματισμού του ασθενή.
2. Για την ασφαλή χρήση του εισαγωγέα StabiliT, ο ιατρός πρέπει να έχει ειδικευμένη εκπαίδευση και πλήρη εξοικείωση με 

τη χρήση και την εφαρμογή του συγκεκριμένου προϊόντος.
3. Είναι σημαντικό να τηρείται μια αυστηρά στείρα τεχνική κατά τη διάρκεια όλων των φάσεων χειρισμού και χρήσης αυτού 

του προϊόντος. Το προϊόν έχει αποστειρωθεί με αιθυλενοξείδιο. Μην χρησιμοποιείτε εάν η συσκευασία έχει ανοιχτεί ή 
υποστεί βλάβη.

4. Απορρίπτετε το χρησιμοποιημένο προϊόν σύμφωνα με τους τοπικούς, κρατικούς και ομοσπονδιακούς ελέγχους για 
αιματογενώς μεταδιδόμενα παθογόνα, συμπεριλαμβανομένων των δοχείων αιχμηρών αντικειμένων βιολογικού 
κινδύνου και των διαδικασιών απόρριψης.

5. ΜΗΝ χρησιμοποιείτε το προϊόν αυτό σε οστά υψηλής πυκνότητας. Μπορεί να προκληθεί ζημιά στη συσκευή με 
αποτέλεσμα τραυματισμό του ασθενή. Η θραύση της συσκευής μπορεί να απαιτεί επέμβαση ή ανάκτηση.

6. Ο στειλεός εισαγωγέα θα πρέπει να εισάγεται και να δεσμεύεται με τον σωληνίσκο λειτουργίας κατά την αφαίρεση ή 
χειρισμό του εισαγωγέα.

7. Για χρήση σε έναν μόνο ασθενή. Μην επαναχρησιμοποιείτε, μην επανεπεξεργάζεστε και μην επαναποστειρώνετε. 
Η επαναχρησιμοποίηση, η επανεπεξεργασία ή η επαναποστείρωση ενδέχεται να επηρεάσουν αρνητικά τη δομική 
ακεραιότητα ή/και να έχουν ως αποτέλεσμα την αστοχία της συσκευής, κάτι το οποίο, με τη σειρά του, μπορεί να 
οδηγήσει σε τραυματισμό, ασθένεια ή θάνατο του ασθενούς. 

ΠΡΟΦΥΛΑΞΕΊΣ:
1. Είναι σημαντικό να διαβάσετε τις οδηγίες χρήσης και αυτές τις προφυλάξεις πριν από τη λειτουργία της συσκευής.
2. Χρησιμοποιείτε τον εισαγωγέα StabiliT πριν από την ημερομηνία λήξης που αναγράφεται στη συσκευασία, για να 

διασφαλίσετε ότι δεν παρουσιάστηκε καμία βλάβη.
3. Οι ιατροί που χρησιμοποιούν τον εισαγωγέα StabiliT πρέπει να είναι εξοικειωμένοι με τη φυσιολογία και την ανατομία της 

επιλεγμένης ανατομίας και να είναι εκπαιδευμένοι στην απόδοση της επιλεγμένης χειρουργικής τεχνικής.
4. Ο χειρισμός του εισαγωγέα StabiliT πρέπει να πραγματοποιείται μόνο υπό ακτινοσκοπική παρατήρηση με ακτινογραφικό 

εξοπλισμό που παρέχει εικόνες υψηλής ποιότητας.
ΑΝΕΠΊΘΥΜΗΤΕΣ ΕΝΕΡΓΕΊΕΣ
Ανεπιθύμητες ενέργειες που ενδεχομένως σχετίζονται με τη χρήση της συσκευής περιλαμβάνουν:

• Νευρική βλάβη συμπεριλαμβανομένης παρακέντησης του μυελού ή των νευρικών ριζών που ενδέχεται να 
προκαλέσει ριζοπάθεια, πάρεση ή παράλυση

• Εμβολή
• Αιμορραγία 
• Αιμοθώρακας ή πνευμοθώρακας
• Αιμάτωμα
• Λοίμωξη συμπεριλαμβανομένης εν τω βάθει ή επιπολής λοίμωξη τραύματος
• Άλγος
• Ακούσια τραύματα παρακέντησης συμπεριλαμβανομένων αγγειακής παρακέντησης και ρήξη σκληράς μήνιγγας 
• Κάταγμα

ΟΔΗΓΊΕΣ ΧΡΗΣΗΣ
1. Κάντε μια τομή στο δέρμα πάνω από την επιλεγμένη περιοχή για την πρόσβαση. Υπό ακτινοσκοπική καθοδήγηση, 

προωθήστε χειροκίνητα τον εισαγωγέα StabiliT στην επιφάνεια του επιλεγμένου οστού ελέγχοντας τις προσθιοπίσθιες/
πλευρικές εικόνες για να επαληθεύσετε τη σωστή τοποθέτηση. Μην προωθείτε το σωληνίσκο χωρίς ο στειλεός να έχει 
εισαχθεί πλήρως μέσα στο σωληνίσκο. 

2. Ενώ κρατάτε το στειλεό στη θέση του, περιστρέψτε τον αριστερόστροφα για να τον ελευθερώσετε και να τον αφαιρέσετε 
από το σωληνίσκο. Ο σωληνίσκος είναι τώρα έτοιμος να δεχτεί οποιαδήποτε εργαλεία.

ΣΗΜΕΊΩΣΗ: Τα σημάδια πάνω στον σωληνίσκο μπορεί να χρησιμοποιηθούν ως σημεία αναφοράς μόνο, δεν προορίζονται να 
αντικαταστήσουν τη χρήση της ακτινοσκοπικής παρατήρησης.

ΓΛΩΣΣΑΡΊ ΣΥΜΒΟΛΩΝ

ΣΥΜΒΟΛΟ ΧΑΡΑΚΤΗΡΊΣΜΟΣ ΣΥΜΒΟΛΟ ΧΑΡΑΚΤΗΡΊΣΜΟΣ

Προσοχή: Συμβουλευτείτε τα συνοδευτικά 
έγγραφα. Διαβάστε τις οδηγίες πριν από 
τη χρήση.

Αριθμός καταλόγου

Χρήση έως: ΕΕΕΕ-ΜΜ-ΗΗ Συσκευή μίας χρήσης, ΜΗΝ 
ΕΠΑΝΑΧΡΗΣΙΜΟΠΟΙΕΙΤΕ

Μην επαναποστειρώνετε Να μην χρησιμοποιείται εάν η συσκευασία έχει 
υποστεί ζημιά

Αποστειρωμένο με αιθυλενοξείδιο Άκρο με λοξοτομή

Κρατήστε μακριά από το ηλιακό φως Άκρο με Τροκάρ

Μακριά από υγρασία

Προσοχή: Η ομοσπονδιακή νομοθεσία των 
Η.Π.Α. επιτρέπει την πώληση της συγκεκριμένης 
συσκευής μόνο από ιατρό ή κατόπιν εντολής 
ιατρού.

Αριθμός παρτίδας

Για ένα ηλεκτρονικό αντίγραφο, σαρώστε τον 
κωδικό QR ή επισκεφθείτε τη σελίδα  
www.merit.com/ifu και εισαγάγετε τον κωδικό 
των οδηγιών χρήσης. Για ένα έντυπο αντίγραφο, 
καλέστε την εξυπηρέτηση πελατών ΗΠΑ ή ΕΕ.

ΤΡΟΠΟΣ ΔΊΑΘΕΣΗΣ
Ο εισαγωγέας StabiliT παρέχεται αποστειρωμένος μέσα σε μια συσκευασία με αποσχιζόμενο άνοιγμα. Η συσκευή είναι 
αποστειρωμένη με αιθυλενοξείδιο και προορίζεται για μία μόνο χρήση. Μην αποστειρώνετε εκ νέου. Να μην χρησιμοποιείται 
εάν η συσκευασία είναι ανοιγμένη ή έχει υποστεί βλάβη. Ειδοποιήστε τον κατασκευαστεί σε περίπτωση βλάβης. 
ΑΠΟΘΗΚΕΥΣΗ & ΧΕΊΡΊΣΜΟΣ
Απαιτείται προσεκτικός χειρισμός. Αποθηκεύετε στην αρχική συσκευασία σε καθαρό, δροσερό και στεγνό χώρο. Αποφύγετε 
την υψηλή υγρασία και θερμοκρασία.

ВАЖНА ИНФОРМАЦИЯ – ПРОЧЕТЕТЕ ПРЕДИ УПОТРЕБА
ВНИМАНИЕ
Федералният закон (САЩ) ограничава това устройство до продажба от или по предписание на лекар.
ПОКАЗАНИЕ
Интродюсерът StabiliT® е показан за перкутанен достъп до костта.
ОПИСАНИЕ
Интродюсерът StabiliT® е показан за перкутанен достъп до костта и се състои от канюла, която е или с троакар, или 
със стилет със скосен връх. Външният диаметър на канюлата на интродюсера е 3,6 mm. Вижте таблицата по-долу за 
дължината на устройството.

Устройство Работна дължина

Интродюсер StabiliT (къса) 10 cm

Интродюсер StabiliT (дълга) 12 cm
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Работна дължина

ПРЕДУПРЕЖДЕНИЯ
1. Това устройство трябва да се използва само от квалифицирани лекари с обучение в клиничната процедура, при 

която то се използва. Винаги използвайте флуороскопично водене, за да избегнете нараняване на пациента.
2. За да е безопасна употребата на интродюсера StabiliT, лекарят трябва да има специфично обучение, опит и 

отлични знания за употребата и приложението на този продукт.
3. От съществено значение е да се поддържа стриктна стерилна техника по време на всички фази на работа 

и употреба на този продукт. Продуктът е стерилизиран с етиленов оксид. Не използвайте, ако опаковката е 
отворена или повредена.

4. Изхвърлете използвания продукт в съответствие с местните, щатските и федералните директиви за изхвърляне 
на преносими по кръвен път патогени, които включват контейнери за биологично опасни остри предмети и 
процедури на изхвърлянето.

5. НЕ използвайте този продукт в плътна кост, тъй като може да се стигне до повреда в устройството и нараняване на 
пациента. Счупването на устройството може да изисква интервенция или изваждане.

6. Стилетът на интродюсера трябва да бъде поставен и свързан с работната канюла по време на отстраняването на 
интродюсера или на манипулацията.

7. Да се използва само за един пациент. Не използвайте, не обработвайте и не стерилизирайте повторно. Повторната 
употреба, повторната обработка или повторната стерилизация може да компрометира структурната цялост на 
устройството и/или да доведе до повреда в устройството, което от своя страна може да доведе до нараняване, 
заболяване или смърт на пациента. Повторната употреба, повторната обработка или повторната стерилизация 
може също така да създадат риск от замърсяване на устройството и/или да доведат до инфектиране или 
кръстосана инфекция на пациенти, включително, но не само, предаване на инфекциозно(и) заболяване(ия) от 
един пациент на друг. Замърсяването на уреда може да доведе до нараняване, заболяване или смърт на пациента.

ПРЕДПАЗНИ МЕРКИ
1. Важно е да прочетете Инструкциите за употреба и тези предупреждения преди работа с устройството.
2. Използвайте интродюсера StabiliT преди датата „Годно до“, отбелязана на опаковката, за да се убедите, че не са 

настъпили повреди.
3. Лекарите, използващи интродюсера StabiliT, трябва да са запознати с физиологията и патологията на избраната 

анатомия и да бъдат обучени в изпълнението на избраната хирургическа техника.
4. Интродюсерът StabiliT трябва да се манипулира само под флуороскопично наблюдение с рентгенографско 

оборудване, което осигурява изображения с високо качество.
НЕЖЕЛАНИ СЪБИТИЯ
Нежеланите събития, потенциално свързани с употребата на устройството, включват:

• Нараняване на нерв, включително пробиване на нервната нишка или корените, което потенциално ще доведе 
до радикулопатия, пареза или парализа.

• Емболия
• Хеморагия 
• Хемоторакс или пневмоторакс
• Хематом
• Инфекция, включително дълбока или повърхностна ранева инфекция
• Болка
• Непредумишлени проникващи рани, включително пробиване на съд и разкъсване на дурата 
• Фрактура

УКАЗАНИЯ ЗА УПОТРЕБА
1. Направете кожна инцизия в избраната област за достъп. Използвайки флуороскопично образно водене, ръчно 

придвижете напред интродюсера StabiliT до избраната костна повърхност, проверявайки AP/латералните 
изображения, за да потвърдите правилното поставяне. Не премествайте канюлата без стилетът да е изцяло 
вкаран в канюлата. 

2. Докато държите канюлата на място, завъртете стилета обратно на часовниковата стрелка, за да го освободите и 
извадите от канюлата. Канюлата вече е готова да приеме други инструменти.

ЗАБЕЛЕЖК А: Маркировките върху канюлата могат да се използват само като референтни маркери и не са 
предназначени да заменят използването на флуороскопско наблюдение.

РЕЧНИК НА СИМВОЛИТЕ

СИМВОЛ ОБОЗНАЧЕНИЕ СИМВОЛ ОБОЗНАЧЕНИЕ

Внимание: Запознайте се с придружаващите 
документи. Преди употреба прочетете 
инструкциите.

Каталожен номер

Годно до: ГГГГ-ММ-ДД Устройство за еднократна употреба, ДА НЕ СЕ 
ИЗПОЛЗВА ПОВТОРНО

Да не се стерилизира повторно Не използвайте, ако опаковката е увредена

Стерилизирано с етиленов оксид Конусен връх

Да се съхранява далеч от слънчева светлина Троакар връх

Да се съхранява на сухо място
Внимание: Федералният закон (САЩ) 
ограничава това устройство до продажба от 
или по предписание на лекар.

Номер на партида

За електронно копие сканирайте QR кода 
или отидете на www.merit.com/ifu и въведете 
идентификационния номер на електронните 
инструкции за употреба. За хартиено копие се 
свържете с Отдела за обслужване на клиенти 
от ЕС или САЩ

КАК СЕ ДОСТАВЯ
Интродюсерът StabiliT се доставя стерилен в опаковка, която се отваря чрез отлепване. Устройството е стерилизирано 
чрез етилен оксид и е предназначено само за еднократна употреба. Да не се стерилизира повторно. Не използвайте, 
ако опаковката е отворена или повредена. Ако е повредена, уведомете производителя. 
СЪХРАНЕНИЕ И РАБОТА
Да се борави внимателно. Да се съхранява в оригиналната опаковка на чисто, студено и сухо място. Избягвайте 
екстремна влажност и температура.

ÖNEMLİ BİLGİ – LÜTFEN KULLANMADAN ÖNCE OKUYUN
DİKKAT
Federal (ABD) Yasa, bu cihazın yalnızca bir hekime veya hekim siparişiyle satılmasına izin verir.
ENDİKASYON
StabiliT® İntrodüser, perkütan kemik girişinde endikedir.
AÇIKLAMA
StabiliT İntrodüser perkütan kemik girişinde endikedir ve trokar veya eğimli uç stilesi olan kanülden oluşur. İntrodüser 
kanülünün dış çapı 3,6mm'dir. Cihaz uzunluğu için aşağıdaki tabloya bakın.

Cihaz Çalışma Uzunluğu

StabiliT İntrodüser (Kısa) 10 cm

StabiliT İntrodüser (Uzun) 12 cm
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Çalışma Uzunluğu

UYARILAR
1. Bu cihaz sadece, kullanıldığı klinik prosedür konusunda eğitim almış uzman hekimler tarafından kullanılmalıdır. Hastanın 

zarar görmemesi için daima floroskopi kılavuzunu kullanın.
2. StabiliT İntrodüserin güvenli bir şekilde kullanılması için hekim, bu ürünün kullanılması ve uygulanması ile ilgili özel 

eğitim almış, deneyimli ve baştan sonra bilgi sahibi olmalıdır.
3. Bu ürünün kullanımı ve uygulamanın her aşamasında katı bir steril tekniğin yürütülmesi önemlidir. Ürün, Etilen Oksit ile 

sterilize edilir. Ambalajı açılmış veya hasarlıysa kullanmayın.
4. Kullanılmış ürünleri, biyolojik olarak tehlikeli kesici aletler kabı ve imha prosedürlerini içeren kan yoluyla bulaşan 

patojenlerin denetim kurallarına (yerel, eyalet ve federal) göre imha edin. 
5. Bu ürünü yoğun kemikte KULLANMAYIN; hastada yaralanmaya sebebiyet verebilecek cihaz hasarları meydana gelebilir. 

Cihazın kırılması durumunda çıkarılması için müdahale gerekebilir.
6. İntrodüser Stile, İntrodüserin çıkarılması ve manipülasyonu sırasında Çalışma Kanülüne takılmalıdır.
7. Yalnızca tek hastada kullanım içindir. Yeniden kullanmayın, işlemden geçirmeyin veya sterilize etmeyin. Yeniden 

kullanım, işlemden geçirme veya sterilizasyon cihazın yapısal bütünlüğünü bozabilir ve/veya arızalanmasına neden 
olabilir ve neticesinde hastanın yaralanmasına, hastalanmasına ya da ölümüne yol açabilir. Yeniden kullanım, işlemden 
geçirme veya sterilizasyon cihazın kontamine olmasına sebep olabilir ve/veya bir hastadan diğerine enfeksiyon 
hastalığı/hastalıkları geçmesi dâhil ancak bununla sınırlı olmamak üzere hastada enfeksiyon veya çapraz enfeksiyon riski 
doğurabilir. Cihazın kontamine olması hastanın yaralanmasına, hastalanmasına veya ölümüne neden olabilir.

ÖNLEMLER
1. Cihaz kullanılmadan önce Kullanım Talimatlarını ve bu önlemleri okumak önemlidir.
2. StabiliT İntrodüser, hiçbir hasar oluşmadığından emin olmak için ambalaj üzerinde belirtilen Son Kullanım Tarihi’nden 

önce kullanın.
3. StabiliT İntrodüser kullanan hekimler, seçilen anatominin fizyolojisi ve patolojisine aşina olmalı ve seçilen cerrahi 

tekniğin uygulanması konusunda eğitilmelidir.
4. StabiliT İntrodüser, sadece yüksek görüntü kalitesini sağlamak için radyografik ekipmanlarla birlikte floroskopik gözlem 

altında manipüle edilmelidir.
ADVERS OLAYLAR
Cihazın kullanımıyla ilgili muhtemel olumsuz etkiler şunları içerir:

• Omuriliğin veya sinir uçlarının ponksiyonu dahil olmak üzere sinir yaralaması potansiyel olarak radikülopatiye, 
pareziye veya paraliziye neden olabilir.

• Emboli
• Hemoraji 
• Hemotoraks veya pnömotoraks
• Hematom
• Derin yada yüzeysel yara enfeksiyonu dahil enfeksiyon
• Ağrı
• Vasküler ponksiyon ve dural yırtılma dahil amaçlanmamış ponksiyon yaraları 
• Kırık

KULLANIM TALİMATLARI:
1. Erişim için seçilen alan üzerine cilt üzerinden kesik açın. Floroskopik görüntüleme kılavuzunu kullanarak, doğru 

yerleştiğinden emin olmak için AP/Lateral görüntüleri kontrol ederek StabiliT İntrodüseri seçilen kemik yüzeyine doğru 
manuel olarak ilerletin. Perkütan girişim iğnesini kanüle tam olarak takmadan kanülü ilerletmeyin. 

2. Kanülü yerinde tutarken, perkütan girişim iğnesini serbest bırakmak ve kanülden çıkarmak için saatin ters yönüne 
döndürün. Kanül artık diğer araç gereçleri kabul etmeye hazırdır.

NOT: Kanülün üzerindeki işaretler sadece referans belirteçleri olarak kullanılabilir ve floroskopik gözlem uygulamasının yerini 
tutma amacı taşımaz.

SEMBOL SÖZLÜĞÜ

 SEMBOL TANIM SEMBOL TANIM

Dikkat: Birlikte verilen belgelere bakın. 
Kullanmadan önce talimatları okuyun. Katalog Numarası

Son Kullanma Tarihi: YYYY-AA-GG Tek Kullanım Cihaz, TEKRAR KULLANMAYIN

Yeniden sterilize etmeyin Ambalaj hasar görmüşse kullanmayın

Etilen Oksit Kullanılarak Sterilize Edilmiştir Eğimli Uç

Güneş ışığından koruyun Trokar Uç

Kuru yerde tutun
Dikkat: Federal (ABD) Yasa, bu cihazın yalnızca 
bir hekime veya hekim siparişiyle satılmasına 
izin verir.

Lot Numarası

Elektronik kopya için QR kodunu tarayın veya 
www.merit.com/ifu adresine giderek IFU ID 
Numarasını girin. Basılı kopya için ABD veya AB 
Müşteri Hizmetlerini arayın

TEDARİK ŞEKLİ
StabiliT İntrodüser soyularak açılan bir ambalaj içinde steril olarak tedarik edilmektedir. Cihaz Etilen Oksit kullanılarak sterilize 
edilir ve sadece tek bir kez kullanım içindir. Tekrar sterilize etmeyin. Ambalaj açılmış veya hasarlıysa kullanmayın. Hasarlıysa 
üreticiye haber verin. 
SAKLAMA VE KULLANMA
Özenle uygulayın. Orijinal ambalajında temiz, serin ve kuru bir yerde saklayın. Aşırı nem ve sıcak ortamlardan kaçının.

FONTOS INFORMÁCIÓ – OLVASSA EL HASZNÁLAT ELŐTT
VIGYÁZAT!
Az Amerikai Egyesült Államok szövetségi törvényeinek értelmében ez az eszköz kizárólag orvos által vagy orvosi rendelvényre 
értékesíthető.
JAVALLATOK
A StabiliT® bevezető a csonthoz való perkután hozzáférésre javallott.
LEÍRÁS
A StabiliT® bevezető a csonthoz való perkután hozzáférésre javallott, és egy trokárral vagy ferdén vágott hegyű mandrinnal 
rendelkező kanülből áll. A bevezető kanül külső átmérője 3,6 mm. Az eszköz hosszát lásd az alábbi diagramon.

Eszköz Hasznos hossz

StabiliT bevezető (rövid) 10 cm

StabiliT bevezető (hosszú) 12 cm
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Hasznos hossz

FIGYELMEZTETÉSEK:
1. Ezt az eszközt kizárólag az eszköz klinikai használatában gyakorlattal rendelkező, szakképzett orvosok használhatják. A 

beteg sérülésének elkerülése érdekében mindig alkalmazzon fluoroszkópiás megfigyelést.
2. A StabiliT bevezető biztonságos használata érdekében az orvosnak nagyfokú tapasztalattal kell rendelkeznie, speciális 

képzésben kell részesülnie és mélyrehatóan ismernie kell az eszköz használatát és alkalmazását.
3. A szigorúan steril technika alkalmazása kulcsfontosságú a termék kezelésének és használatának valamennyi fázisa során. 

A termék etilén-oxiddal van sterilizálva. Ne használja fel, ha a csomagolás fel van bontva vagy sérült.
4. A használt eszközt a vérrel terjedő fertőzésekre és a biológiai veszélyt jelentő éles vagy hegyes eszközökre vonatkozó 

helyi, állami és szövetségi előírásoknak megfelelően kell ártalmatlanítani.
5. NE használja ezt a terméket sűrű csont esetén, az eszköz megsérülhet, és az a beteg sérülését eredményezheti. Ha az 

eszköz eltörik, az további beavatkozást vagy az eszköz eltávolítását teheti szükségessé.
6. A bevezető eltávolítása vagy mozgatása során a bevezető mandrint a munkakanül segítségével kell behelyezni és 

rögzíteni.
7. Kizárólag egyszeri használatra. Ne használja újra, ne dolgozza fel újra, és ne sterilizálja újra. Az újrafelhasználás, 

az újrafeldolgozás vagy az újrasterilizálás veszélyeztetheti az eszköz szerkezeti integritását és/vagy az eszköz 
meghibásodásához vezethet, ami viszont a páciens sérüléséhez, betegségéhez vagy halálához vezethet. Az 
újrafelhasználás, az újrafeldolgozás vagy az újrasterilizálás kockázatot jelenthet az eszköz szennyezettsége 
szempontjából és/vagy a páciens fertőzését vagy keresztfertőzését okozhatja, beleértve, de nem kizárólag a fertőző 
betegség(ek) átvitelét az egyik páciensről a másikra. Az eszköz szennyeződése a páciens sérüléséhez, betegségéhez 
vagy halálához vezethet.

ÓVINTÉZKEDÉSEK
1. Fontos, hogy az eszköz használatbavétele előtt elolvassa a Használati utasítást és ezeket az óvintézkedéseket.
2. A csomagoláson feltüntetett lejárati dátum előtt használja fel a StabiliT bevezetőt, és ellenőrizze, nem károsodott-e 

az eszköz.
3. A StabiliT bevezető eszközt használó orvosoknak ismerniük kell az adott anatómiai terület fiziológiáját és patológiáját, és 

képzettnek kell lenniük a kiválasztott műtéti technika kivitelezésében.
4. A StabiliT bevezetőt kizárólag jó minőségű képet adó radiográfiás berendezéssel történő fluoroszkópiás megfigyelés 

mellett szabad mozgatni.
MELLÉKHATÁSOK
Az eszköz használata során a következő nemkívánatos események léphetnek fel:

• Olyan idegsérülés, melyet például a gerincvelő vagy a gerincvelői gyök punkciója okoz, potenciálisan radikulopátiát, 
parézist vagy paralízist eredményezve

• Embólia
• Vérzés 
• Haemothorax vagy pneumothorax
• Vérömleny
• Felszíni vagy a mélyebb réteget érintő fertőzés
• Fájdalom
• A vaszkuláris punkció és a durális szakadás okozta nem szándékos sérülések 
• Törés

HASZNÁLATI UTASÍTÁS
1. Ejtsen bemetszést a bőrön a bevezetésre kijelölt terület fölött. Fluoroszkópiás megfigyelés mellett manuálisan tolja 

előre a StabiliT bevezetőt a kijelölt csontfelszínig, AP/laterális képekkel ellenőrizve, hogy megfelelő-e a pozíció. Ne tolja 
előre a kanült, ha a mandrin nincs benne teljesen a kanülben. 

2. Tartsa egy helyben a kanült, a mandrint pedig fordítsa el az óramutató járásával ellentétes irányba, hogy kioldja, majd 
távolítsa el a kanülből. A kanül így készen áll más műszerek befogadására.

MEGJEGYZÉS: A kanülön található jelzések csak referenciajelként használhatók, nem céljuk helyettesíteni a fluoroszkópiás 
megfigyelést.

JELÖLÉSEK JEGYZÉKE

SZIMBÓLUM JELENTÉS SZIMBÓLUM JELENTÉS

Vigyázat! Olvassa el a csatolt 
dokumentumokat. Használat előtt olvassa el 
az utasításokat.

Katalógusszám

Felhasználható: ÉÉÉÉ-HH-NN Egyszer használatos eszköz, NE HASZNÁLJA 
FEL ÚJRA

Ne sterilizálja újra Ne használja, ha a csomagolás sérült.

Etilén-oxiddal sterilizálva Ferdén vágott hegy

Ne tegye ki napfény hatásának Trokár vágott hegy

Tárolja száraz helyen

Vigyázat! Az Amerikai Egyesült Államok 
szövetségi törvényeinek értelmében ez 
az eszköz kizárólag orvos által vagy orvosi 
rendelvényre értékesíthető.

Tételszám

Elektronikus példányért olvassa le a QR-kódot, 
vagy látogasson el a www.merit.com/ifu 
weboldalra, és adja meg a Használati utasítás 
azonosítószámát. Nyomtatott változatért hívja 
az USA vagy az EU ügyfélszolgálatot.

KISZERELÉS
A StabiliT bevezető sterilen, lehúzható fedelű csomagolásban kerül forgalomba. Az eszköz etilén-oxiddal van sterilizálva, 
és kizárólag egyszer használatos. Ne sterilizálja újra. Ne használja, ha a csomagolás fel van bontva vagy sérült. Ha sérült, 
értesítse a gyártót. 
TÁROLÁS ÉS KEZELÉS
Különös körültekintéssel kezelendő. Az eredeti csomagolásban, tiszta, hűvös, száraz helyen tárolandó. Kerülje az extrém 
páratartalmat és hőmérsékletet.

In förare

Prowadnik

In t roduktör
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In t roductor
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In t rodutor

In t rodut tore
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K A S U T U S J U H E N D
OLULINE TEAVE – PALUN LUGEGE ENNE KASUTAMIST

ETTEVAATUST!
Ameerika Ühendriikide föderaalseadused lubavad seda seadet müüa ainult arstil või arsti korraldusel
NÄIDUSTUS
StabiliT®-i sisesti on näidustatud nahakaudseks juurdepääsuks luudele.
KIRJELDUS
StabiliT-i induktor on näidustatud nahakaudseks juurdepääsuks luudele ja koosneb kanüülist, millel on kas trokaar- või 
koonusotsak. Sisesti välimine diameeter on 3,6 mm. Seadme pikkuse kohta vt allolevat tabelit.

Seade Tööpikkus

StabiliT-i sisesti (lühike) 10 cm

StabiliT-i sisesti (pikk) 12 cm
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Tööpikkus

HOIATUSED
1. Seadet tohib kasutada ainult vastava kvalifikatsiooniga arst, kes on läbinud väljaõppe kliinilise protseduuri osas, milleks 

seda kasutatakse. Patsiendi vigastuste vältimiseks kasutage alati fluoroskoobi juhiseid.
2. StabiliT-i sisesti ohutuks kasutamiseks peab arst olema toote kasutamise osas koolitatud, kogemustega ja hästi kursis.
3. Toote käsitsemis- ja kasutusetappidel on oluline järgida ranget steriilset tehnikat. Toode on steriliseeritud 

etüleenoksiidiga. Ärge kasutage, kui pakend on avatud või katki.
4. Kõrvaldage kasutatud toode vastavalt kohalikule ja riiklikule vere kaudu levivate patogeenide tõrjele, sealhulgas 

teravate meditsiinijäätmete hoidmise ja kõrvaldamise korrale.
5. Ärge kasutage seda toodet kõva luuga; võib tekkida seadme kahjustus, mis võib põhjustada patsiendi vigastuse. Seadme 

purunemine võib tekitada sekkumise või välja võtmise vajaduse.
6. Sisesti eemaldamisel või sellega töötamisel tuleb sisesti stilett sisestada ja rakendada töökanüüli abil.
7. Kasutamiseks ainult ühel patsiendil. Mitte korduskasutada, resteriliseerida ega uuesti töödelda. Korduskasutamine, 

uuesti töötlemine või resteriliseerimine võib rikkuda seadme struktuurse terviklikkuse ja/või põhjustada seadme rikke, 
mille tagajärjeks võib olla patsiendi vigastamine, haigestumine või surm. Korduskasutamine, uuesti töötlemine või 
resteriliseerimine võib samuti põhjustada seadme saastumise ja/või patsiendi nakatumise või ristnakatumise, sealhulgas 
nakkushaigus(t)e ülekandumise ühelt patsiendilt teisele. Saastunud seade võib patsienti vigastada, põhjustada haigust 
või surma.

ETTEVAATUSABINÕUD
1. Enne seadme kasutamist on oluline lugeda kasutusjuhendit ja neid ettevaatusabinõusid.
2. Kasutage StabiliT-i sisestit enne pakendil märgitud aegumiskuupäeva tagamaks, et seade pole kahjustatud.
3. StabiliT-i sisestit kasutavad arstid peavad tundma valitud anatoomia füsioloogiat ja patoloogiat ning olema koolitatud 

valitud kirurgilise tehnika kasutamiseks.
4. StabiliT-i sisestit tohib käsitseda ainult kvaliteetseid kujutisi andva radiograafilise seadmega fluoroskoopilise vaatluse ajal.
KÕRVALTOIMED
Seadme kasutamisega võivad kaasneda järgmised kõrvaltoimed.

• Närvikahjustus, sealhulgas seljaaju või närvijuurte punktsioon, mis võib põhjustada radikulopaatia, pareesi või 
paralüüsi

• Emboolia
• Verejooks 
• Hemotooraks või pneumotooraks
• Hematoom
• Infektsioon, sealhulgas sügav või pindmine haavainfektsioon
• Valu
• Soovimatud torkehaavad, sealhulgas vaskulaarne punktsioon ja kõvakelme rebend 
• Luumurd

KASUTUSJUHISED
1. Tehke ligipääsuks valitud piirkonnas nahka sisselõige. Viige fluoroskoopilise pildinduse juhiste abil StabiliT-i sisesti 

käsitsi valitud luupinnani, kontrollides AP/lateraalkujutistelt paigutuse õigsust. Ärge liigutage kanüüli ilma, et stilett 
oleks täielikult kanüüli sisestatud. 

2. Kanüüli paigal hoides keerake stiletti vabastamiseks ja kanüüli küljest eemaldamiseks vastupäeva. Kanüül on nüüd 
valmis teiste seadmetega kasutamiseks.

MÄRKUS. Kanüüli märgiseid võib kasutada ainult viitemärgistena, need ei ole mõeldud fluoroskoopilise jälgimise 
asendamiseks.
 
SÜMBOLITE SÕNASTIK

SÜMBOL TÄHENDUS SÜMBOL TÄHENDUS

Ettevaatust! Tutvuge kaasasolevate 
dokumentidega. Lugege enne kasutamist 
kõiki juhiseid.

Katalooginumber

Kasutamine: AAAA-KK-PP Ühekordselt kasutatav seade, ÄRGE KASUTAGE 
UUESTI

Mitte resteriliseerida Ärge kasutage, kui pakend on kahjustatud

Steriliseeritud etüleenoksiidiga Koonusotsak

Kaitsta päikesevalguse eest Trokaarotsak

Hoida kuivas Ettevaatust! USA föderaalseadus lubab seda 
seadet müüa ainult arstil või arsti korraldusel

Partii number

Elektroonilise koopia saamiseks skannige  
QR-kood või minge aadressile  
www.merit.com/ifu ja sisestage IFU ID number. 
Trükitud koopia saamiseks helistage USA või 
EL-i klienditeenindusse

TARNE
StabiliT-i sisesti tarnitakse steriilses lahtirebitavas pakendis. Seade on steriliseeritud etüleenoksiidiga ja on ette nähtud ainult 
ühekordseks kasutamiseks. Mitte resteriliseerida. Ärge kasutage, kui pakend on avatud või kahjustatud. Teavitage tootjat, 
kui see on kahjustatud. 
HOIUSTAMINE JA KÄSITSEMINE
Käidelge ettevaatlikult. Hoida originaalpakendis puhtas, jahedas ja kuivas kohas. Vältige äärmist niiskust ja temperatuuri.

U P U T E  Z A  U P O R A B U
VAŽNE INFORMACIJE – PROČITATI PRIJE UPORABE

OPREZ
Savezni zakon SAD-a ograničava prodaju ovog proizvoda samo po nalogu ili posredstvom liječnika.
INDIKACIJE
Uvodnica StabiliT® namijenjena je perkutanom pristupu kostima.
OPIS
Uvodnica StabiliT namijenjena je perkutanom pristupu kostima i sastoji se od kanile sa sondom trokara ili koso rezanog vrška. 
Vanjski promjer kanile uvodnice iznosi 3,6 mm. Duljinu uređaja potražite u tablici u nastavku.

Proizvod Radna duljina

Uvodnica StabiliT (kratka) 10 cm

Uvodnica StabiliT (duga) 12 cm
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Radna duljina

UPOZORENJA
1. Ovaj proizvod smiju upotrebljavati samo kvalificirani liječnici koji su prošli obuku za klinički zahvat u kojem se on 

upotrebljava. Uvijek upotrebljavajte fluoroskopske smjernice kako biste izbjegli ozljedu pacijenta.
2. Za sigurnu bi upotrebu uvodnice StabiliT liječnik trebao završiti obuku, posjedovati iskustvo i temeljito poznavati način 

upotrebe i primjene ovog proizvoda.
3. Nužno je održavati strogo sterilnu tehniku tijekom svih faza rukovanja i upotrebe ovog proizvoda. Proizvod se sterilizira 

etilen-oksidom. Nemojte upotrebljavati ako je ambalaža otvorena ili oštećena.
4. Zbrinite upotrijebljeni proizvod u skladu s lokalnim, državnim i saveznim kontrolnim procedurama koje se odnose na 

patogene koji se prenose krvlju, uključujući procedure koje se primjenjuju na posude za odlaganje oštrih predmeta iz 
biološkog otpada i odlaganje.

5. NEMOJTE upotrebljavati ovaj proizvod u slučaju guste koštane mase; može doći do oštećenja proizvoda koja mogu 
dovesti do ozljede pacijenta. Kvar na proizvodu može iziskivati intervenciju ili popravak.

6. Sondu uvodnice treba umetnuti i spojiti s radnom kanilom tijekom uklanjanja ili rukovanja uvodnicom.
7. Isključivo za jednokratnu uporabu na jednom pacijentu. Ne upotrebljavati, ne obrađivati i ne sterilizirati ponovno. 

Ponovna uporaba, ponovno obrađivanje i resterilizacija mogu ugroziti strukturnu cjelovitost proizvoda i/ili dovesti 
do kvara proizvoda, što, pak, može uzrokovati povredu, oboljenje ili smrt pacijenta. Ponovna uporaba, ponovno 
obrađivanje i resterilizacija stvaraju također rizik od kontaminacije proizvoda i/ili uzrokuju infekciju pacijenta ili bolničku 
infekciju, uključujući, bez ograničenja, prijenos zaraznih bolesti s jednog pacijenta na drugog. Kontaminacija proizvoda 
može dovesti do povrede, oboljenja ili smrti pacijenta.

MJERE OPREZA
1. Prije upotrebe proizvoda važno je pročitati upute za upotrebe i ove mjere opreza.
2. Uvodnicu StabiliT upotrijebite do datuma navedenog na pakiranju kako biste provjerili postoje li oštećenja.
3. Liječnici koji upotrebljavaju uvodnicu StabiliT trebaju biti upoznati s fiziologijom i patologijom odabrane anatomije i biti 

obučeni u izvođenju odabrane kirurške tehnike.
4. Uvodnicom StabiliT smije se rukovati samo dok je pod fluoroskopskim promatranjem s radiološkom opremom koja 

pruža slike visoke kvalitete.
NUSPOJAVE
Nuspojave koje mogu biti potencijalno povezane s upotrebom proizvoda uključuju sljedeće:

• ozljeda živaca, uključujući puknuće leđne moždine ili živčanih korijena, koji mogu dovesti do radikulopatije, pareze 
ili paralize

• embolija
• krvarenje 
• hemotoraks ili pneumotoraks
• hematom
• infekcija, uključujući duboku ili površinsku infekciju rana
• bol
• neželjene punkcijske rane, uključujući vaskularnu punkciju i duralni rascjep 
• prijelom

UPUTE ZA UPORABU
1. Napravite rez na koži na odabranom području za pristup. S pomoću fluoroskopskog oslikavanja ručno pomaknite 

uvodnicu StabiliT na odabranu površinu kosti provjeravajući anteroposteriorni/lateralni prikaz kako biste potvrdili 
pravilno postavljanje. Nemojte uvoditi kanilu, a da sonda nije potpuno umetnuta u nju. 

2. Dok držite kanilu na mjestu, okrenite sondu u smjeru suprotnom od kazaljke na satu da je otpustite i izvadite iz kanile. U 
kanilu se sad mogu umetati drugi instrumenti.

NAPOMENA: oznake na kanili mogu se upotrebljavati samo kao referentne oznake jer nisu namijenjene za zamjenu 
fluoroskopskog promatranja.
 
POJMOVNIK SIMBOLA

SIMBOL OZNAKA SIMBOL OZNAKA

Oprez: pročitajte prateće dokumente. Pročitajte 
upute prije uporabe. Kataloški broj

Upotrijebiti do: GGGG-MM-DD Proizvod za jednokratnu uporabu, NEMOJTE 
PONOVNO UPOTREBLJAVATI

Nemojte ponovno sterilizirati Nemojte upotrebljavati ako je ambalaža oštećena

Sterilizirano s pomoću etilen-oksida Koso rezani vršak

Držati podalje od sunčeve svjetlosti Trobridni vršak

Čuvati na suhom
Oprez: Savezni zakon SAD-a ograničava prodaju 
ovog proizvoda samo po nalogu ili posredstvom 
liječnika

Broj serije

Za elektronički primjerak skenirajte QR kôd ili 
posjetite www.merit.com/ifu i unesite ID broj 
uputa za upotrebu. Za tiskani primjerak nazovite 
službu za korisnike iz SAD-a ili EU-a.

NAČIN ISPORUKE
Uvodnica StabiliT isporučuje se sterilna u otvorenom paketu. Proizvod se sterilizira s pomoću etilen-oksida i namijenjen je za 
jednokratnu upotrebu. Nemojte ponovno sterilizirati. Nemojte upotrebljavati ako je pakiranje otvoreno ili oštećeno. U slučaju 
oštećenja obavijestite proizvođača. 
SKLADIŠTENJE I RUKOVANJE
Proizvodom rukujte pažljivo. Skladištite u originalnoj ambalaži na čistom, hladnom i suhom mjestu. Izbjegavajte ekstremnu 
vlagu i temperaturu.

N AU D O J I M O  I N S T R U KC I J O S
SVARBI INFORMACIJA – PRIEŠ NAUDODAMI PERSKAITYKITE

ĮSPĖJIMAI
Pagal federalinius (JAV) įstatymus šis prietaisas gali būti parduodamas tik gydytojui nurodžius arba užsakius.
INDIKACIJA
„StabiliT®“ įvediklis yra skirtas naudoti perkutaninei prieigai prie kaulo.
APRAŠAS
„StabiliT“ įvediklis yra skirtas naudoti perkutaninei prieigai prie kaulo; jį sudaro kaniulė arba su troakaru, arba su nusmailintu 
liestuku. Įvediklio kaniulės išorinis skersmuo yra 3,6 mm. Prietaiso ilgio vertės nurodytos toliau pateiktoje lentelėje.

Prietaisas Darbinis ilgis

„StabiliT“ įvediklis (trumpas) 10 cm

„StabiliT“ įvediklis (ilgas) 12 cm
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Darbinis ilgis

ĮSPĖJIMAI
1. Šį prietaisą gali naudoti tik kvalifikuoti gydytojai, mokantys atlikti klinikinę procedūrą, kuriai jis naudojamas. Kad 

nesužalotumėte paciento, visada stebėkite fluoroskopijos būdu.
2. Norint užtikrinti saugų „StabiliT“ įvediklio naudojimą, gydytojas turi būti specialiai apmokytas, patyręs ir gerai išmanyti 

šio gaminio naudojimą ir taikymą.
3. Visų šio gaminio naudojimo fazių metu ypač svarbu išlaikyti visišką sterilumą. Gaminys sterilizuotas etileno oksidu. 

Nenaudokite, jeigu pakuotė atidaryta arba pažeista.
4. Gaminį išmesti laikantis šalies ir vietos reglamentų, nustatančių per kraują plintančiais patogenais užterštų instrumentų 

šalinimo reikalavimų.
5. NENAUDOKITE šio gaminio tankiame kauliniame audinyje; prietaisas gali lūžti ir gali būti sužalotas pacientas. Lūžus 

prietaisui gali būti reikalinga intervencija, kad prietaisas būtų ištrauktas.
6. Ištraukiant arba manipuliuojant įvediklį, įvediklio liestukas turi būti įstumtas ir sukabintas naudojant darbinę kaniulę.
7. Naudoti tik vienam pacientui. Nenaudoti, neapdoroti ir nesterilizuoti pakartotinai. Pakartotinai naudojant, apdorojant ar 

sterilizuojant gali būti pažeistas struktūrinis prietaiso vientisumas ir (ar) jis gali sugesti, todėl pacientas gali patirti traumą, 
susirgti ar net mirti. Naudojant, apdorojant ar sterilizuojant pakartotinai taip pat gali kilti pavojus, jog prietaisas bus užterštas 
ir (arba) pacientas bus užkrėstas arba įvyks kryžminis užkrėtimas, įskaitant, be kita ko, vieno paciento infekcinės (-ių) ligos (-ų) 
perdavimą kitam pacientui. Dėl prietaiso užteršimo pacientas gali patirti traumą, susirgti ar net mirti.

ATSARGUMO PRIEMONĖS
1. Prieš pradedant prietaisą naudoti būtina perskaityti jo naudojimo instrukcijas ir šias atsargumo priemones.
2. „StabiliT“ įvediklį panaudokite iki „Sunaudoti iki“ datos, nurodytos ant pakuotės, kad užtikrintumėte, jog jis neapgadintas.
3. „StabiliT“ įvediklį naudojantys gydytojai turi išmanyti pasirinktos anatominės srities fiziologiją bei patologiją ir mokėti 

atlikti pasirinktą chirurginę procedūrą.
4. „StabiliT“ įvediklį manipuliuoti galima tik jį stebint fluoroskopiniame vaizde rentgeno aparatu, užtikrinančiu aukštos 

kokybės vaizdą.
NEPAGEIDAUJAMI REIŠKINIAI
Toliau nurodyti nepageidaujami reiškiniai, siejami su šio prietaiso naudojimu.

• Nervų pažeidimas, įskaitant stuburo arba nervų šaknelių pradūrimą, dėl kurio galima radikulopatija, dalinis arba 
visiškas paralyžius

• Embolizmas
• Kraujavimas 
• Hemotoraksas arba pneumotoraksas
• Hematoma
• Infekcija, įskaitant gilių ir paviršinių žaizdų infekcijas
• Skausmas
• Netyčinio pradūrimo žaizdos, įskaitant kraujagyslių pradūrimą ir nugaros smegenų maišo plyšimą 
• Lūžis

NAUDOJIMO NURODYMAI
1. Padarykite pjūvį odoje pasirinktoje prieigos vietoje. Vadovaudamiesi fluoroskopiniu vaizdu rankomis įstumkite „StabiliT“ 

įvediklį į pasirinkto kaulo paviršių, pagal iš priekio / šono gautus vaizdus tikrindami, ar jis tinkamoje vietoje. Nestumkite 
kaniulės, prieš tai iki galo į ją neįkišę liestuko. 

2. Laikydami kaniulę vietoje pasukite liestuką prieš laikrodžio rodyklę, kad jis atsipalaiduotų ir kad galėtumėte išimti jį iš 
kaniulės. Dabar kaniulė paruošta priimti instrumentus.

PASTABA: žymomis ant kaniulės galima naudotis tik informaciniais tikslais; jos nėra skirtos pakeisti fluoroskopinį stebėjimą.
 
SIMBOLIŲ ŽODYNĖLIS

SIMBOLIS REIKŠMĖ SIMBOLIS REIKŠMĖ

Perspėjimas: perskaitykite pridėtus 
dokumentus. Prieš naudodami perskaitykite 
instrukcijas.

Katalogo numeris

Panaudoti iki: MMMM-mm-dd Vienkartinis prietaisas, NENAUDOKITE 
PAKARTOTINAI

Pakartotinai nesterilizuoti Nenaudoti, jeigu pakuotė pažeista

Sterilizuota etileno oksidu Nusmailintas galiukas

Laikyti atokiai nuo tiesioginės saulės šviesos Troakaro galiukas

Laikyti sausoje vietoje
Perspėjimas: pagal federalinius įstatymus (JAV) 
šis prietaisas gali būti parduodamas tik gydytojui 
nurodžius arba užsakius.

Partijos numeris

Elektroniniam kopijavimui nuskaitykite QR kodą 
arba eikite į www.merit.com/ifu ir įveskite IFU ID 
numerį. Dėl spausdintinės kopijos kreipkitės į JAV 
arba ES klientų aptarnavimo centrą.

TIEKIMO BŪDAS
„StabiliT“ įvediklis tiekiamas sterilus nuplėšiamoje pakuotėje. Prietaisas sterilizuojamas etileno oksidu ir yra skirtas tik 
vienkartiniam naudojimui. Nesterilizuoti pakartotinai. Nenaudokite, jei pakuotė yra atidaryta arba pažeista. Jei pažeista, 
praneškite gamintojui. 
SANDĖLIAVIMAS IR TVARKYMAS
Tvarkyti atsargiai. Laikykite originalioje pakuotėje, švarioje, vėsioje, sausoje vietoje. Saugokite nuo itin didelės drėgmės ir 
aukštos temperatūros.

LIETOŠANAS INSTRUKCIJA
SVARĪGA INFORMĀCIJA — IZLASIET PIRMS LIETOŠANAS

UZMANĪBU!
Saskaņā ar federālajiem (ASV) tiesību aktiem šo ierīci drīkst pārdot tikai ārsti vai pēc to pasūtījuma.
INDIKĀCIJAS
StabiliT® ievadītājs ir indicēts perkutānai piekļuvei kaulam.
APRAKSTS
StabiliT ievadītājs ir indicēts perkutānai piekļuvei kaulam un sastāv no kaniles ar troakāru vai stileta ar slīpu galu. Ievadītāja 
kaniles ārējais diametrs ir 3,6 mm. Ierīces garumu skatiet tabulā tālāk.

Ierīce Darba garums

StabiliT ievadītājs (īsais) 10 cm

StabiliT ievadītājs (garais) 12 cm
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Darba garums

BRĪDINĀJUMI
1. Šo ierīci drīkst lietot tikai kvalificēti ārsti, kas ir apmācīti klīniskās procedūras veikšanā, kurā šo ierīci izmanto. Vienmēr 

izmantojiet fluoroskopijas kontroli, lai nepieļautu pacienta traumas.
2. Lai garantētu drošu StabiliT ievadītāja lietošanu, ārstam nepieciešama īpaša apmācība, pieredze un vispusīga izpratne 

par šī izstrādājuma izmantošanu un pielietojumu.
3. Visos šī produkta apstrādes un lietošanas posmos ir svarīgi ievērot stingri noteiktās sterilās metodes. Izstrādājums ir 

sterilizēts ar etilēnoksīdu. Nelietojiet, ja iepakojums ir atvērts vai bojāts.
4. Atbrīvoties no izlietotā produkta saskaņā ar vietējām, štatu un federālajām kontroles prasībām par asinīm pārnesamajiem 

patogēniem, uzglabāt bioloģisko apdraudējumu radošo injekciju adatu tvertnē un ievērot iznīcināšanas procedūras.
5. NELIETOJIET šo izstrādājumu blīvā kaulā — var rasties ierīces bojājums, kas var izraisīt traumu pacientam. Ierīces 

salūšanas gadījumā var būt nepieciešama ķirurģiska iejaukšanās vai ierīces izņemšana.
6. Ievadītāja izņemšanas vai manipulācijas laikā ievadītājs jāievada un jāfiksē ar darba kanili.
7. Izmantot tikai vienam pacientam! Nelietot, neapstrādāt un nesterilizēt atkārtoti. Atkārtota lietošana, apstrāde vai 

atkārtota sterilizēšana var ietekmēt ierīces strukturālo veselumu un/vai izraisīt ierīces darbības atteici, kas savukārt 
pacientam var izraisīt traumas, slimību vai pat nāves iestāšanos. Tāpat atkārtota lietošana, apstrāde vai atkārtota 
sterilizēšana var radīt ierīces piesārņošanas risku un/vai izraisīt pacienta inficēšanos vai savstarpēju inficēšanos, 
tostarp, bet ne tikai infekcijas slimības(-u) pārnesi no viena pacienta uz citu. Ierīces piesārņošana var izraisīt pacienta 
ievainojumu, slimību vai nāvi.

PIESARDZĪBAS PASĀKUMI
1. Pirms ierīces darbības ir svarīgi izlasīt lietošanas pamācību un šos piesardzības pasākumus.
2. Lai pārliecinātos, ka nerodas bojājumi, lietojiet StabiliT ievadītāju, pirms beidzies uz iepakojuma norādītais derīguma 

termiņš.
3. Ārstiem, kas lieto StabiliT ievadītāju, ir jāpārzina izvēlētās anatomijas fizioloģija un patoloģija un jābūt apmācītiem 

izvēlētās ķirurģiskās metodes izmantošanā.
4. StabiliT ievadītāju drīkst manipulēt tikai fluoroskopijas kontrolē, ko veic ar radiogrāfijas iekārtu, kura nodrošina augstas 

kvalitātes attēlus.
NEVĒLAMĀS BLAKUSPARĀDĪBAS
Nevēlamās blakusparādības, kas potenciāli saistītas ar ierīces lietošanu, ir šādas:

• nervu savainojumi, tostarp nerva kodola vai nerva saknes punkcija, kas var izraisīt radikulopātiju, parēzi vai paralīzi;
• embolija;
• hemorāģija; 
• hemotorakss vai pneimotorakss;
• hematoma;
• infekcija, tostarp dziļa vai virspusēja brūces infekcija;
• sāpes;
• nejaušas durtas brūces, tostarp asinsvadu punkcija un cietā smadzeņu apvalka pārraušana; 
• lūzums.

LIETOŠANAS NORĀDĪJUMI
1. Piekļuvei veiciet iegriezumu ādā virs izvēlētā apgabala. Fluoroskopiskās attēlveidošanas kontrolē manuāli virziet StabiliT 

ievadītāju uz izvēlētā kaula virsmu, pārbaudot piekļuves punkta/sānu attēlus, lai pārliecinātos par pareizu novietojumu. 
Nevirziet kanili, ja kanilē nav pilnībā ievietots stilets. 

2. Turot kanili vietā, pagrieziet stiletu pretēji pulksteņrādītāju kustības virzienam, lai atbrīvotu un izņemtu no kaniles. Tagad 
kanile ir sagatavota citu instrumentu ievietošanai.

PIEZĪME. Atzīmes uz kaniles var izmantot tikai kā atsauces marķierus, tās nav paredzētas fluoroskopiskās novērošanas 
aizstāšanai.
 
SIMBOLU VĀRDNĪCA

SIMBOLS NOZĪME SIMBOLS NOZĪME

Uzmanību! Skatiet pavadošo dokumentāciju. 
Pirms lietošanas izlasiet norādījumus. Kataloga numurs

Izmantot līdz: GGGG-MM-DD Vienreiz lietojama ierīce, NELIETOT ATKĀRTOTI

Nesterilizēt atkārtoti! Neizmantot, ja iepakojums ir bojāts!

Sterilizēts ar etilēnoksīdu Slīps gals

Neglabāt saules gaismā! Troakāra gals

Glabāt sausā vietā!
Uzmanību! Saskaņā ar federālajiem (ASV) tiesību 
aktiem šo ierīci drīkst pārdot tikai ārsti vai pēc 
to pasūtījuma.

Partijas numurs

Lai skatītu elektronisku kopiju, noskenējiet 
QR kodu vai atveriet vietni  
www.merit.com/ifu un ievadiet lietošanas 
instrukcijas ID numuru. Lai iegūtu drukātu 
kopiju, zvaniet ASV vai ES klientu servisam.

PIEGĀDES KOMPLEKTĀCIJA
StabiliT ievadītājs tiek piegādāts sterils atlobāmā iepakojumā. Ierīce ir sterilizēta, izmantojot etilēnoksīdu, un paredzēta tikai 
vienreizējai lietošanai. Nesterilizēt atkārtoti. Nelietojiet, ja iepakojums ir atvērts vai bojāts. Ja tas ir bojāts, informējiet ražotāju. 
UZGLABĀŠANA UN RĪCĪBA
Rīkoties uzmanīgi. Glabāt oriģinālajā iepakojumā tīrā, vēsā sausā vietā. Nepakļaut pārmērīga mitruma un temperatūras 
iedarbībai.

BRUKSANVISNING
VIKTIG INFORMASJON – LES FØR BRUK

ADVARSEL
I henhold til føderal lovgivning (USA) skal dette utstyret kun selges av eller etter ordre fra lege.
INDIKASJON
StabiliT®-innføringsenheten er indisert for perkutan tilgang til ben.
BESKRIVELSE
StabiliT-innføringsenheten er indisert for perkutan tilgang til ben og består av en kanyle med enten en trokar eller en stilett 
med skrå spiss. Innførerkanylen har en ytre diameter på 3,6 mm. Se diagrammet nedenfor for enhetslengde.

Enhet Arbeidslengde

StabiliT-innføringsenhet (kort) 10 cm

StabiliT-innføringsenhet (lang) 12 cm
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Arbeidslengde

ADVARSLER
1. Denne enheten skal bare brukes av kvalifiserte leger med opplæring i den kliniske prosedyren den skal brukes i. Bruk 

alltid fluoroskopisk veileder for å unngå pasientskade.
2. For sikker bruk av StabiliT-innføreren må legen ha fått spesifikk opplæring, ha relevant erfaring og være grundig kjent 

med bruken og påføringen av dette produktet.
3. Det er svært viktig å opprettholde steril teknikk i alle faser ved håndtering og bruk av dette produktet. Produktet er 

sterilisert med etylenoksid. Ikke bruk produktet dersom pakningen er åpnet eller skadd.
4. Kasser brukt produkt i henhold til lokale og landsspesifikke prosedyrer for kontroller av blodbårne patogener, inkludert 

beholdere for skarpt biologisk farlig avfall, og kassering.
5. IKKE bruk dette produktet i kompakt bein, da det kan oppstå enhetsskader som kan føre til pasientskade. Hvis enheten 

blir ødelagt, kan inngrep eller henting være nødvendig.
6. Innføringsstiletten må settes inn og kobles til arbeidskanylen under fjerning av innføringsenheten eller manipulering.
7. Bare til engangsbruk. Må ikke gjenbrukes, reprosesseres eller resteriliseres. Gjenbruk, reprosessering eller resterilisering 

kan påvirke utstyrets strukturelle integritet og/eller føre til utstyrssvikt, noe som i sin tur kan føre til pasientskade, 
sykdom eller dødsfall. Gjenbruk, reprosessering eller resterilisering kan også utgjøre en risiko for kontaminering av 
utstyret og/eller føre til infeksjoner eller kryssinfeksjoner hos pasienten, herunder blant annet overføring av smittsomme 
sykdommer fra én pasient til en annen. Kontaminering av utstyret kan føre til skade, sykdom eller dødsfall for pasienten.

FORHOLDSREGLER
1. Det er viktig å lese bruksanvisningen og disse forholdsreglene før du bruker enheten.
2. Bruk StabiliT-innføringsenheten før siste forbruksdato som er oppgitt på pakningen, for å verifisere at det ikke har 

oppstått noen skader.
3. Leger som bruker StabiliT-innføreren, må være kjent med fysiologien og patologien til den valgte anatomien og ha fått 

opplæring i utførelsen av den valgte kirurgiske teknikken.
4. StabiliT-innføreren skal bare manipuleres når den er under fluoroskopisk observasjon med radiografisk utstyr som gir 

bilder av høy kvalitet.
KOMPLIKASJONER
Komplikasjoner som kan oppstå i forbindelse med bruk av enheten, inkluderer følgende:

• Nerveskade, inkludert punksjon i ryggmargen eller nerverøttene, som potensielt kan føre til radikulopati, parese 
eller lammelse

• Emboli
• Blødning 
• Hemotoraks eller pneumotoraks
• Hematom
• Infeksjon, herunder dyp eller overflatisk sårinfeksjon
• Smerte
• Utilsiktede punksjonssår, herunder karpunksjon og rift i durasekken 
• Brudd

RETTLEDNING FOR BRUK
1. Lag et snitt i huden over det valgte området for å få tilgang. Ved hjelp av fluoroskopisk avbildningsveiledning fører du 

StabiliT-innføringsenheten manuelt til de valgte AP-bildene / laterale bildene for kontroll av benoverflaten for å bekrefte 
at den er riktig plassert. Ikke før frem kanylen uten at stiletten er satt helt inn i kanylen. 

2. Hold kanylen på plass, og vri stiletten mot urviseren for å løsne den og fjerne den fra kanylen. Kanylen er nå klar til å 
akseptere andre instrumenter.

MERK: Markeringer på kanylen kan bare brukes som referansemarkører. De er ikke beregnet på å erstatte bruk av 
fluoroskopisk observasjon.
 
SYMBOLFORKLARING

SYMBOL BETEGNELSE SYMBOL BETEGNELSE

Forsiktig: Se medfølgende dokumentasjon. Les 
bruksanvisningen før bruk. Katalognummer

Brukes innen: ÅÅÅÅ-MM-DD Enhet til engangsbruk, MÅ IKKE GJENBRUKES

Må ikke resteriliseres Må ikke brukes hvis forpakningen er skadet

Sterilisert med etylenoksid Skrå spiss

Beskyttes mot sollys Trokarspiss

Lagres på et tørt sted
Forsiktig: I henhold til føderal lovgivning (USA) 
er det bare leger som kan selge eller bestille 
dette utstyret

Partinummer

Skann QR-koden for å få en elektronisk kopi, eller 
gå til www.merit.com/ifu og skriv inn ID-nummeret 
til brukerhåndboken. Du kan få en trykt utgave ved 
å ringe kundeservice i USA eller EU.

HVORDAN LEVERT
StabiliT-innføreren leveres steril i en pakning som åpnes ved trekking. Enheten er sterilisert med etylenoksid, og den er kun 
beregnet på engangsbruk. Må ikke resteriliseres. Ikke bruk produktet dersom emballasjen er åpnet eller skadet. Informer 
produsenten hvis enheten er skadet. 
OPPBEVARING OG HÅNDTERING
Vær forsiktig ved håndtering. Oppbevares i originalpakningen på et rent, kjølig og tørt sted. Unngå ekstrem luftfuktighet 
og temperatur.

INSTRUCȚIUNI DE UTILIZARE
INFORMAȚII IMPORTANTE – VĂ RUGĂM SĂ CITIȚI ÎNAINTE DE UTILIZARE

ATENȚIE
Legislația federală (SUA) restricționează vânzarea acestui dispozitiv, care poate fi efectuată numai de către un medic sau la 
recomandarea unui medic.
INDICAȚII
Dispozitivul de inserție StabiliT® este indicat pentru acces percutanat la os.
DESCRIERE
Dispozitivul de inserție StabiliT este indicat pentru acces percutanat la os și este compus dintr-o canulă cu stilet trocar sau cu 
vârf teșit. Canula dispozitivului de inserție are diametru exterior de 3,6 mm. Consultați diagrama de mai jos pentru lungimea 
dispozitivului.

Dispozitiv Lungime de lucru

Dispozitiv de inserție StabiliT (scurt) 10 cm

Dispozitiv de inserție StabiliT (lung) 12 cm

1234567891011

Lungime de lucru

AVERTISMENTE
1. Acest dispozitiv poate fi utilizat numai de medici calificați, cu instruire privind procedura clinică în cadrul căreia este 

utilizat. Utilizați întotdeauna ghidarea fluoroscopică pentru a evita vătămarea pacientului.
2. Pentru utilizarea sigură a dispozitivului de inserție StabiliT, medicul trebuie să aibă o instruire specifică, experiență și 

familiaritate detaliată cu utilizarea și aplicațiile acestui produs.
3. Menținerea cu strictețe a unei tehnici sterile pe parcursul tuturor fazelor de manipulare și utilizare a acestui produs este 

esențială. Produsul este sterilizat cu oxid de etilenă. A nu se utiliza dacă ambalajul este deschis sau deteriorat.
4. Eliminați produsul utilizat în conformitate cu controalele locale, statele și federale privind patogenii transmiși prin sânge, 

inclusiv recipientul pentru obiecte ascuțite ce constituie pericol biologic și în conformitate cu procedurile de eliminare.
5. NU utilizați acest produs în os dens; poate avea loc deteriorarea dispozitivului, care poate duce la vătămarea pacientului. 

Ruperea dispozitivului poate necesita intervenție sau recuperare.
6. Stiletul dispozitivului de inserție trebuie să fie introdus și angrenat cu canula de lucru în timpul scoaterii sau manipulării 

dispozitivului de inserție.
7. A se utiliza numai pentru un singur pacient. A nu se reutiliza, reprocesa sau resteriliza. Reutilizarea, reprocesarea sau 

resterilizarea poate compromite integritatea structurală a dispozitivului și/sau poate duce la defectarea dispozitivului, 
care, la rândul ei, poate avea ca rezultat vătămarea, îmbolnăvirea sau decesul pacientului. Reutilizarea, reprocesarea sau 
resterilizarea poate genera, de asemenea, un pericol de contaminare a dispozitivului și/sau poate provoca infectarea 
pacientului sau o infecție încrucișată, incluzând, dar fără a se limita la, transmiterea bolilor infecțioase de la un pacient la 
altul. Contaminarea dispozitivului poate provoca vătămarea, îmbolnăvirea sau decesul pacientului.

MĂSURI DE PRECAUȚIE
1. Este important să citiți instrucțiunile de utilizare și aceste precauții înainte de utilizarea dispozitivului.
2. Utilizați dispozitivul de inserție StabiliT înainte de data de expirare notată pe ambalaj pentru a vă asigura că nu au apărut 

deteriorări.
3. Medicii care utilizează dispozitivul de inserție StabiliT trebuie să fie familiari cu fiziologia și patologia anatomiei selectate 

și trebuie să fie instruiți în efectuarea tehnicii chirurgicale pentru care s-a optat.
4. Dispozitivul de inserție StabiliT trebuie să fie manipulat doar sub observare fluoroscopică cu echipament radiografic 

care furnizează imagini de calitate ridicată.
EFECTE ADVERSE
Efectele adverse potențial asociate cu utilizarea dispozitivului includ:

• Vătămarea nervilor, inclusiv puncția coloanei vertebrale sau a rădăcinilor nervoase, care poate duce la radiculopatie, 
pareză sau paralizie

• Embolie
• Hemoragii 
• Hemotorax sau pneumotorax
• Hematom
• Infecție, inclusiv infecția profundă sau superficială a leziunilor
• Durere
• Leziuni neintenționate de puncție, inclusiv puncție vasculară și ruptură durală 
• Fractură

INSTRUCȚIUNI DE UTILIZARE
1. Faceți o incizie la nivelul pielii, deasupra zonei selectate pentru acces. Utilizând ghidarea prin imagistică fluoroscopică, 

avansați manual dispozitivul de inserție StabiliT spre suprafața osoasă selectată, verificând imaginile antero-posterioare/
laterale pentru a confirma amplasarea corespunzătoare. Nu avansați canula fără ca stiletul să fie introdus complet în aceasta. 

2. În timp ce țineți canula pe poziție, răsuciți stiletul spre stânga pentru a-l elibera și scoate din canulă. Canula este acum 
pregătită să accepte alte instrumente.

NOTĂ: Marcajele de pe canulă pot fi utilizate doar ca marcaje de referință; acestea nu sunt concepute să înlocuiască utilizarea 
observației fluoroscopice.
 

GLOSAR DE SIMBOLURI

SIMBOL LEGENDĂ SIMBOL LEGENDĂ

Atenție: consultați documentele însoțitoare. 
Citiți instrucțiunile înainte de utilizare. Număr de catalog

A se utiliza până la data de: AAAA-LL-ZZ Dispozitiv de unică folosință, NU REUTILIZAȚI

A nu se resteriliza A nu se utiliza dacă ambalajul este deteriorat

Sterilizat cu oxid de etilenă Vârf teșit

A se feri de razele soarelui Vârf trocar

A se păstra într-un loc uscat
Atenție: Legislația federală (SUA) restricționează 
vânzarea acestui dispozitiv, care poate fi efectuată 
numai de un medic sau la recomandarea unui medic

Număr de lot

Pentru exemplarul în format electronic, scanați codul 
QR sau accesați www.merit.com/ifu și introduceți 
numărul de identificare din instrucțiunile de utilizare. 
Pentru exemplarul tipărit, apelați Serviciul de relații 
cu clienții din SUA sau din UE.

PACHET DE LIVRARE
Dispozitivul de inserție StabiliT este furnizat steril în ambalaj etanș. Dispozitivul este sterilizat cu oxid de etilenă și este de 
unică folosință. A nu se resteriliza. A nu se utiliza dacă ambalajul este deschis sau deteriorat. Anunțați producătorul dacă 
ambalajul este deteriorat. 
DEPOZITARE ȘI MANIPULARE
Manipulați cu atenție. Depozitați în ambalajul original într-o locație curată, rece și uscată. Evitați umiditatea și temperaturile 
extreme.

ИНСТРУКЦИЯ ПО ПРИМЕНЕНИЮ
ПЕРЕД ИСПОЛЬЗОВАНИЕМ ВНИМАТЕЛЬНО ОЗНАКОМЬТЕСЬ С ВАЖНОЙ ИНФОРМАЦИЕЙ!

ВНИМАНИЕ!
Федеральный закон США разрешает продажу данного устройства только врачам или по их назначению.
ПОКАЗАНИЯ К ПРИМЕНЕНИЮ
Интродьюсер StabiliT® предназначен для чрескожного доступа к костной ткани.
ОПИСАНИЕ
Интродьюсер StabiliT предназначен для чрескожного доступа к костной ткани и состоит из канюли со стилетом с троакарным или 
скошенным кончиком. Наружный диаметр канюли интродьюсера составляет 3,6 мм. Длину устройства см. в таблице ниже.

Устройство Рабочая длина

Интродьюсер StabiliT (короткий) 10 см

Интродьюсер StabiliT (длинный) 12 см
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Рабочая длина

ПРЕДУПРЕЖДЕНИЯ
1. Данное устройство должны использовать только квалифицированные врачи, прошедшие обучение по выполнению 

соответствующей клинической процедуры. Во избежание травмирования пациента в обязательном порядке используйте 
рентгеноскопический контроль на всех этапах процедуры.

2. Для гарантии безопасного использования интродьюсера StabiliT врач должен пройти специальное обучение, а также иметь 
соответствующий опыт и обладать глубокими познаниями в отношении применения данного изделия.

3. Крайне важно сохранять абсолютную стерильность на всех этапах использования данного изделия. Изделие стерилизовано 
этиленоксидом. Не использовать, если упаковка вскрыта или повреждена.

4. После использования изделие подлежит утилизации согласно местным, государственным и федеральным нормативам по 
контролю гемоконтактных патогенов, включая применение контейнеров для острых и биологически опасных отходов и 
процедуры по утилизации.

5. НИ В КОЕМ СЛУЧАЕ не применяйте данное изделие при работе с костными тканями высокой плотности; это может привести 
к повреждению устройства, чреватому травмированием пациента. При неисправности устройства потребуется проведение 
дополнительных процедур по его извлечению.

6. При извлечении интродьюсера или выполнении манипуляций с ним стилет интродьюсера должен быть вставлен и соединен 
с рабочей канюлей.

7. Только для индивидуального использования. Запрещается повторно использовать, обрабатывать или стерилизовать 
устройство. Повторные использование, обработка или стерилизация могут нарушить структурную целостность устройства 
и/или привести к отказу устройства, что, в свою очередь, может привести к травме, заболеванию или смерти пациента. 
Повторное использование, обработка или стерилизация устройства также могут создать риск его загрязнения и/или привести 
к инфицированию или перекрестному инфицированию пациента, включая, помимо прочего, передачу инфекционного 
заболевания (или заболеваний) от одного пациента к другому. Загрязнение устройства может привести к травме, заболеванию 
или смерти пациента.

МЕРЫ ПРЕДОСТОРОЖНОСТИ
1. Перед эксплуатацией устройства необходимо прочитать инструкцию по применению и приведенные здесь предостережения.
2. Для гарантии отсутствия повреждений запрещается использовать интродьюсер StabiliT после даты истечения срока годности, 

указанной на упаковке.
3. Врач, использующий интродьюсер StabiliT, должен иметь познания в физиологии и патологии соответствующих анатомических 

структур, а также пройти обучение, позволяющее использовать выбранный хирургический метод.
4. Манипуляции с интродьюсером StabiliT допускаются только под рентгеноскопическим наблюдением с помощью 

рентгенографического оборудования, обеспечивающего высокое качество изображений.
НЕЖЕЛАТЕЛЬНЫЕ ЯВЛЕНИЯ
К потенциальным нежелательным явлениям при использовании устройства относится следующее:

• Повреждение нерва, в том числе прокол спинного мозга или нервных корешков, что может привести к радикулопатии, 
парезу или параличу

• Эмболия
• Кровоизлияние 
• Гемоторакс или пневмоторакс
• Гематома
• Инфекция, в том числе глубокая или поверхностная инфекция в ране
• Боль
• Неумышленные колотые раны, в том числе прокол сосуда и разрыв мозговой оболочки 
• Перелом

УКАЗАНИЯ ПО ПРИМЕНЕНИЮ
1. Выполните надрез кожи в выбранной области. Используя рентгеноскопическую визуализацию, вручную проведите 

интродьюсер StabiliT к поверхности соответствующей костной структуры, проверяя надлежащее размещение устройства с 
помощью изображений в передне-задней и боковой проекциях. Продвигайте канюлю в теле пациента только при полностью 
вставленном в канюлю стилете. 

2. Удерживая канюлю на месте, поверните стилет против часовой стрелки, чтобы разблокировать и извлечь его из канюли. 
Теперь канюля готова к подсоединению других инструментов.

ПРИМЕЧАНИЕ. Метки на канюле можно использовать только в качестве контрольных меток; они не заменяют собой 
рентгеноскопическое наблюдение. 
ПЕРЕЧЕНЬ УСЛОВНЫХ ОБОЗНАЧЕНИЙ

СИМВОЛ ЗНАЧЕНИЕ СИМВОЛ ЗНАЧЕНИЕ

Внимание! См. сопроводительную 
документацию. Перед использованием 
ознакомьтесь с инструкцией

Номер по каталогу

Использовать до: ГГГГ-ММ-ДД Изделие для однократного использования, НЕ 
ИСПОЛЬЗОВАТЬ ПОВТОРНО

Не стерилизовать повторно Не использовать, если упаковка повреждена

Стерилизовано этиленоксидом Скошенный кончик

Защищать от воздействия солнечных лучей Троакарный кончик

Хранить в сухом месте
Внимание! Федеральный закон США разрешает 
продажу данного устройства только врачам или по 
их назначению

Номер партии

Для получения электронной копии сканируйте 
QR-код или перейдите по ссылке  
www.merit.com/ifu и введите идентификатор 
инструкции по применению. Для получения 
печатной копии обратитесь в отдел работы с 
клиентами в США или Европейском союзе

ФОРМА ВЫПУСКА
Интродьюсер StabiliT поставляется стерильным в упаковке с отрывным слоем. Устройство стерилизовано этиленоксидом и 
предназначено только для однократного использования. Не стерилизовать повторно. Запрещается использовать устройство, если 
упаковка вскрыта или повреждена. При обнаружении повреждения сообщите об этом производителю. 
ХРАНЕНИЕ И ОБРАЩЕНИЕ
Обращаться с осторожностью. Хранить в оригинальной упаковке в чистом, прохладном и сухом месте. Избегайте чрезмерной 
влажности и экстремальных температур.

NÁVOD NA POUŽITIE
DÔLEŽITÉ INFORMÁCIE – PRED POUŽITÍM SI ICH PREČÍTAJTE

UPOZORNENIE
Podľa federálneho zákona (USA) sa predaj tejto pomôcky obmedzuje iba na lekára alebo na lekársky predpis.
INDIKÁCIE
Zavádzač StabiliT® je indikovaný na perkutánny prístup ku kosti.
POPIS
Zavádzač StabiliT je indikovaný na perkutánny prístup ku kosti a obsahuje kanylu s trokárom alebo so styletom s kužeľovou 
špičkou. Vonkajší priemer kanyly zavádzača je 3,6 mm. Informácie o dĺžke pomôcky nájdete v tabuľke nižšie.

Pomôcka Pracovná dĺžka

Zavádzač StabiliT (krátky) 10 cm

Zavádzač StabiliT (dlhý) 12 cm
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Pracovná dĺžka

VAROVANIA
1. Toto zariadenie by mali používať iba kvalifikovaní lekári so školením v klinickom postupe, pri ktorom sa ihla používa. 

Vždy používajte fluoroskopické navádzanie, aby nedošlo k zraneniu pacienta.
2. Kvôli bezpečnosti používania zavádzača StabiliT musí mať lekár špecifické školenie, skúsenosti a dôkladnú znalosť práce 

s použitím tohto výrobku.
3. Počas celej manipulácie s výrobkom a jeho používania je nevyhnutné starostlivo dodržiavať sterilné techniky. Výrobok je 

sterilizovaný etylénoxidom. Nepoužívajte, ak je obal poškodený.
4. Použitý produkt vrátane nádob na ostré predmety pre biologicky rizikové materiály zlikvidujte podľa miestnych, 

štátnych a federálnych nariadení pre krvou prenášané patogény a postupov likvidácie.
5. NEPOUŽÍVAJTE tento výrobok v hustých kostiach. Môže dôjsť k poškodeniu pomôcky a následnému poraneniu pacienta. 

Poškodenie pomôcky môže vyžadovať zásah alebo vyhľadávanie.
6. Stylet zavádzača sa počas vyberania zavádzača alebo manipulácie s ním musí zaviesť a spojiť s pracovnou kanylou.
7. Určené na použitie iba pre jedného pacienta. Nepoužívajte opakovane, neregenerujte ani opätovne nesterilizujte. Pri 

opakovanom použití, regenerovaní alebo opätovnej sterilizácii môže dôjsť k oslabeniu celistvosti štruktúry pomôcky 
alebo k jej zlyhaniu, čo môže mať za následok poranenie, ochorenie alebo smrť pacienta. Opakované použitie, 
regenerovanie alebo opätovná sterilizácia môžu tiež spôsobiť kontamináciu pomôcky, infekciu alebo krížovú infekciu 
pacienta vrátane, ale nielen, prenosu infekčnej choroby/chorôb z jedného pacienta na druhého. Kontaminácia tejto 
pomôcky môže viesť k zraneniu, chorobe alebo smrti pacienta.

UPOZORNENIA
1. Pred použitím pomôcky je dôležité prečítať si návod na použitie a tieto upozornenia.
2. Zavádzač StabiliT použite pred dátumom spotreby uvedeným na obale, aby nedošlo k poškodeniu.
3. Lekári používajúci zavádzač StabiliT musia poznať fyziológiu a patológiu vybranej anatómie a byť vyškolení vo 

vykonávaní vybranej chirurgickej techniky.
4. So zavádzačom StabiliT by sa malo manipulovať iba za fluoroskopického pozorovania s rádiografickým zariadením, ktoré 

poskytuje obrazy vysokej kvality.
NEŽIADUCE ÚČINKY
Medzi nežiaduce účinky potenciálne spojené s použitím tejto pomôcky patrí:

• Poranenie nervov vrátane prepichnutia miechy alebo nervových koreňov, čo môže potenciálne spôsobiť 
radikulopatiu, parézu alebo paralýzu

• Embólia
• Krvácanie 
• Hemothorax alebo pneumothorax
• Hematóm
• Infekcia vrátane infekcie hlbokej alebo povrchovej rany
• Bolesť
• Neúmyselne bodné rany vrátane prebodnutia cievy a roztrhnutia dúry 
• Zlomenina

POKYNY NA POUŽITIE
1. Na dosiahnutie prístupu spravte rez v koži vo vybranej oblasti. Pomocou fluoroskopického obrazového navádzania 

manuálne veďte zavádzač StabiliT do vybraného kostného povrchu a zároveň kontrolujte AP/laterálne obrazy, aby ste 
potvrdili správne umiestnenie. Nezavádzajte kanylu bez toho, aby bol do nej plne zasunutý stylet. 

2. Pridržiavajte kanylu na mieste, otočte stylet proti smeru hodinových ručičiek, aby ste ho uvoľnili, a vyberte ho z kanyly. 
Kanyla je teraz pripravená pre ďalšie nástroje.

POZNÁMKA: Značky na kanyle sa môžu používať iba ako referenčné markery. Nie sú určené na použitie ako náhrada 
fluoroskopického pozorovania.
 
GLOSÁR SYMBOLOV

SYMBOL VÝZNAM SYMBOL VÝZNAM

Upozornenie: Preštudujte si sprievodné 
dokumenty. Pred použitím si prečítajte pokyny. Katalógové číslo

Dátum použiteľnosti: RRRR-MM-DD Zariadenie na jedno použitie, NEPOUŽÍVAJTE 
OPÄTOVNE

Opätovne nesterilizujte Nepoužívajte, ak je obal poškodený

Sterilizovaný etylénoxidom Kužeľová špička

Chráňte pred slnečným svetlom Trokárová špička

Uchovávajte v suchu
Upozornenie: Podľa federálneho zákona (USA) sa 
predaj tejto pomôcky obmedzuje iba na lekára 
alebo na lekársky predpis

Číslo šarže

Ak chcete získať elektronickú kópiu, naskenujte QR 
kód alebo navštívte stránku  
www.merit.com/ifu a zadajte identifikačné číslo 
návodu na použitie. Ak chcete získať tlačenú kópiu, 
kontaktujte služby zákazníkom v USA alebo EÚ.

SPÔSOB DODANIA
Zavádzač StabiliT sa dodáva sterilný v odlepovacom obale. Pomôcka je sterilizovaná etylénoxidom a je určená len na jedno použitie. 
Opakovane nesterilizujte. Nepoužívajte, ak je obal otvorený alebo poškodený. Ak je obal poškodený, informujte výrobcu. 
SKLADOVANIE A MANIPULÁCIA
Pri manipulácii zachovávajte opatrnosť. Skladujte v pôvodných obaloch na čistom, chladnom a suchom mieste. Zabráňte 
vystaveniu extrémnej vlhkosti a teplote.



Slovenian

NAVODILA ZA UPORABO
POMEMBNE INFORMACIJE – PRED UPORABO PREBERITE

POZOR
Zvezna zakonodaja ZDA dovoljuje prodajo tega pripomočka samo zdravnikom ali na zdravniški recept.
INDIKACIJE ZA UPORABO
Uvajalnik StabiliT® se uporablja za perkutano dostopanje do kosti.
OPIS
Uvajalnik StabiliT se uporablja za perkutano dostopanje do kosti in je sestavljen iz kanile s troakarjem ali stiletom s poševno 
konico. Kanila uvajalnika ima zunanji premer 3,6 mm. Dolžina pripomočka je navedena v spodnji tabeli.

Pripomoček Delovna dolžina

Uvajalnik StabiliT (kratki) 10 cm

Uvajalnik StabiliT (dolgi) 12 cm

1234567891011

Delovna dolžina

OPOZORILA
1. Ta pripomoček lahko uporabljajo samo kvalificirani zdravniki, ki so usposobljeni za klinični poseg, pri katerem se ta 

pripomoček uporablja. Za preprečitev poškodb pacienta je obvezna uporaba diaskopskega nadzora.
2. Za varno uporabo uvajalnika StabiliT mora biti zdravnik ustrezno usposobljen, izkušen ter natančno poznati uporabo 

in rabo tega izdelka.
3. Med rokovanjem in uporabo tega izdelka morate ves čas dosledno uporabljati sterilno tehniko. Izdelek je steriliziran z 

etilenoksidom. Izdelka ne uporabljajte, če je ovojnina odprta ali poškodovana.
4. Uporabljeni izdelek zavrzite v skladu s področnimi, državnimi in zveznimi predpisi v zvezi s patogeni, ki se prenašajo s krvjo, 

vključno z uporabo zbiralnika za biološko nevarne ostre predmete in upoštevanjem ustreznih postopkov za odstranitev.
5. Tega izdelka NE uporabljajte v gostih kosteh; pride lahko namreč do okvare pripomočka, ki privede do poškodbe 

pacienta. Ob zlomu pripomočka je lahko potreben dodaten poseg oz. odstranitev pripomočka.
6. Stilet uvajalnika je treba vstaviti in aktivirati z delovno kanilo med odstranjevanjem ali premikanjem uvajalnika.
7. Za uporabo pri samo enem pacientu. Pripomočka ni dovoljeno uporabiti večkrat, ponovno obdelati ali ponovno 

sterilizirati. Ponovna uporaba, ponovna obdelava ali ponovna sterilizacija lahko okrnijo strukturno celovitost 
pripomočka in/ali povzročijo okvaro pripomočka, kar lahko povzroči poškodbo, bolezen ali smrt pacienta. Ponovna 
uporaba, ponovna obdelava ali ponovna sterilizacija lahko predstavljajo tudi tveganje za kontaminacijo pripomočka in/
ali povzročijo okužbo ali prenos okužbe pacienta, med drugim prenos nalezljivih bolezni z enega pacienta na drugega. 
Kontaminacija pripomočka lahko privede do poškodbe, bolezni ali smrti pacienta.

PREVIDNOSTNI UKREPI
1. Pred uporabo pripomočka je pomembno, da preberete navodila za uporabo in naslednje previdnostne ukrepe.
2. Za zagotovitev, da uvajalnik StabiliT ni poškodovan, ga uporabite pred iztekom roka uporabe, ki je naveden na ovojnini.
3. Zdravniki, ki uporabljajo uvajalnik StabiliT, morajo biti seznanjeni s fiziologijo in patologijo izbrane anatomije ter biti 

usposobljeni za izvajanje izbrane kirurške tehnike.
4. Uvajalnik StabiliT lahko premikate samo pod diaskopskim nadzorom z radiografsko opremo, ki zagotavlja 

visokokakovostne slike.
NEŽELENI DOGODKI
Neželeni dogodki, ki so morda povezani z uporabo tega pripomočka:

• poškodbe živcev, vključno z vbodom hrbtenjače ali živčnih korenin, kar lahko privede do radikulopatije, pareze ali 
paralize,

• embolizem,
• krvavitev, 
• hemotoraks ali pnevmotoraks,
• hematom,
• okužba, vključno z globokimi in povrhnjimi okužbami rane,
• bolečina,
• nenamerni vbodi, vključno z vbodi žil in poškodbo dure, 
• zlom.

NAVODILA ZA UPORABO
1. Na izbranem območju naredite kožni rez za vzpostavitev dostopa. Uvajalnik StabiliT pod diaskopskim nadzorom ročno 

uvedite do površine izbrane kosti ter na slikah v AP-projekciji in stranski projekciji preverite ustreznost namestitve. Kanile 
ne uvajajte, dokler ni vanjo v celoti vstavljen stilet. 

2. Kanilo držite na mestu in stilet zavrtite v nasprotni smeri urinega kazalca, da ga sprostite in odstranite iz kanile. Kanila je 
zdaj pripravljena za vstavitev drugih instrumentov.

OPOMBA: oznake na kanili lahko uporabljate samo kot referenčne oznake in ne nadomeščajo diaskopskega nadzora. 
GLOSAR SIMBOLOV

SIMBOL RAZLAGA SIMBOL RAZLAGA

Pozor: glejte priložene dokumente. Pred 
uporabo natančno preberite navodila. Kataloška številka

Uporabiti do: LLLL-MM-DD Pripomoček za enkratno uporabo, NE 
UPORABLJAJTE PONOVNO

Ne sterilizirajte ponovno. Ne uporabite, če je ovojnina poškodovana.

Sterilizirano z etilenoksidom Poševna konica

Zaščitite pred sončno svetlobo. Konica troakarja

Zaščitite pred vlago.
Pozor: zvezna zakonodaja ZDA dovoljuje prodajo 
tega pripomočka samo zdravnikom ali na 
zdravniški recept.

Številka serije

Za elektronski izvod optično preberite kodo QR 
ali obiščite spletno stran  
www.merit.com/ifu in vnesite identifikacijsko 
številko navodil za uporabo. Za tiskan izvod 
pokličite službo za pomoč strankam v ZDA ali EU.

STANJE OB DOBAVI
Uvajalnik StabiliT je dobavljen sterilen v ovojnini, ki jo odprete s potegom. Pripomoček je steriliziran z etilenoksidom in je 
namenjen enkratni uporabi. Ne sterilizirajte ponovno. Ne uporabljajte, če je ovojnina odprta ali poškodovana. V primeru 
poškodbe obvestite proizvajalca. 
SHRANJEVANJE IN ROKOVANJE
Ravnajte previdno. Hranite v prvotni ovojnini na čistem, hladnem in suhem mestu. Ne izpostavljajte veliki vlažnosti in visoki 
temperaturi.


